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Methodology

together, 1,587 Winston-Salem/Forsyth County (WSFCS) students in grades 9 through 12
participated in the survey. The data were collected in the spring of 2009. Rothenbach
Research and Consulting, LLC, prepared this report.

F I \! his survey was administered by the Forsyth County Department of Public Health. All

Infroduction

Among youth and young adults in the United States, nearly three quarters of all deaths are caused by
motor vehicle accidents, unintentional injuries, homicide, or suicide. This age group also experiences
health problems and social problems resulting from teenage pregnancies and sexually transmitted
diseases. Among adults, nearly two thirds of deaths are linked to either cardiovascular diseases or
cancer.

These leading causes of morbidity and mortality are related to five categories of youth behavior: (1)
alcohol, tobacco, and other drug (ATOD) use; (2) behaviors that lead to unintentional injuries; (3)
sexual behaviors that contribute to unintended pregnancy and sexually transmitted diseases; (4) poor
nutrition; and (5) low levels of physical activity. The Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) was
developed by the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) to monitor these
behaviors among middle school and high school students. The data collected across these five
behavioral areas can help schools, government agencies, and community organizations develop
health programs and drug abuse and violence prevention plans. Follow-up waves of YRBS data can
be used to monitor progress toward meeting program benchmarks.

Administration Procedures

Classes were randomly selected to participate in the survey. The survey was administered in each
classroom by trained facilitators. Facilitators were primarily staff members of the Forsyth County
Department of Public Health. Each facilitator received an appropriate number of questionnaires and
answer sheets. The questionnaire was short enough—97 items—to allow the survey to be easily
completed in one class period.

Students were asked to complete the survey but were also told that participation is voluntary.
Furthermore, students were told that they could skip any question that they were not comfortable
answering. Both the facilitator and the written instructions on the front of the questionnaire assured
students that the survey was anonymous and confidential. Student names were not recorded as part
of the survey process. Appropriate procedures were implemented for obtaining permission from
parents for student participation.

Data Quality

CDC’s guidelines for ensuring the quality of YRBS data were implemented during the processing of
this report:
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= Each survey record was examined for logically inconsistent responses. For example, if a
student reported in one question that she never tried smoking, but in a later question reported
smoking within the past 30 days, the responses to both questions would be recoded as
missing values.

= Survey records were marked as invalid if the student answered 25 questions or less.

Sample Analysis

A number of variables—such as the readability of the survey questionnaire, the effectiveness of the
administration process, and the amount of time students have to complete the survey—can affect the
quality of survey data. In addition to factors like these, which influence the ability of students to
provide good information, the way students are selected to participate in the survey can affect the
results.

In order for the survey report to truly reflect the attitudes and behaviors of the surveyed population,
the sample of students drawn to participate in the study should accurately represent the surveyed
population. Three of the most important factors in this selection process are: (1) the grades chosen to
participate in the survey effort, (2) the grade distribution of the sample relative to the grade
distribution of school enrollment, and (3) the size of the sample within each grade.

Surveyed Grades

The results of the WSFCS YRBS are presented for individual grade levels and the overall sample.
The overall results must be interpreted in light of the sampling composition, especially which grades
were included in the sample. This is important because the behaviors and attitudes measured by the
YRBS are strongly associated with a respondent’s age.

In WSFCS, students in grades 9 through 12 participated in the survey. Since this includes the full
range of grade levels in the school(s) surveyed, the overall survey results can be interpreted as
representing the attitudes and behaviors of the student population as a whole rather than just
individual grade levels.

Grade Distribution

In addition to considering which grades have been surveyed, it is also important to examine the
distribution of the sample across grade levels. This can be done by comparing the grade level
distribution of the population (from school enrollment figures) to the grade level distribution of the
survey sample. These distributions are shown in the table below. Ideally, the percentage of students
in each grade of the sample should approximate the percentage of students who are enrolled in each
grade. Large differences indicate that the sample is unbalanced across grade levels and might be
notably younger or older than the actual student population.

Sample Size

When reviewing survey results people often ask, “What is the margin of error?” This is referred to as
the “confidence interval,” and it reflects the precision of a statistical estimate. For example, a
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confidence interval of +3.0 points for a drug use prevalence rate of 50.0% means that there is a 95%
chance that the true score is between 47.0% and 53.0%.

For school-based survey research, confidence intervals are determined by the size of the sample
relative to the school’s enrollment. The higher the percentage of a school’s total enrollment that is
included in the sample, the smaller the confidence interval and the more precise the results. The
following table presents confidence intervals for both grade-level and overall estimates. Note that
these confidence intervals are for prevalence rates of 50%. For less prevalent behaviors the
confidence interval narrows substantially. Also, they do not take into account the complex design of

the survey sample.

For the WSFCS survey, maximum grade-level confidence intervals range from a low of +4.3
percentage points for 9™ and 10™ graders to a high of +5.6 percentage points for 12" graders.
Estimates for the overall sample have a maximum confidence interval of £2.2 percentage points.
This means that for an overall prevalence rate of 50%, there is a 95% chance that the true prevalence

rate ranges between 47.8% and 52.2%.

Population Sample
Confidence
Number Percentage Number Percentage Interval

Grade

9 4803 314 472 29.8 4.3

10 3668 24.0 455 28.8 4.3

11 3688 24.1 376 23.8 4.8

12 3127 20.5 279 17.6 5.6
Totals 15,286 100.0 1582 100.0 22

Note: Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%. The sample total in this table does not include respondents who did not

select a grade level on the survey.
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Demographic Profile

A demographic profile of the survey sample is presented in the table below. A slightly lower
percentage of WSFCS students were female (48.0%) than male (52.0%). In response to the questions
about race and ethnicity, 47.5% of surveyed students identified themselves as White and 31.6%
identified themselves as African American. Identification with other racial and ethnic groups was
substantially lower.

Please note that in the body of this report survey results will be presented for three racial and ethnic

categories: African American, White, and Other. This is done to ensure that subsample sizes are
large enough to provide useful results and to protect respondent anonymity.

Demographic Characteristics of Surveyed Youth

Number Percentage
Total Survey Respondents 1587 100.0
Gender
Female 761 48.0
Male 823 52.0
Race and Ethnicity
American Indian or Alaska Native 10 0.6
Asian 27 1.7
Black or African American 497 31.6
Hispanic or Latino 94 6.0
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 20 13
White 747 475
Multiple Response — Hispanic 91 5.8
Multiple Response — Non-Hispanic 88 5.6
Age
12 or younger 1 0.1
13 1 0.1
1 180 11.4
Lo 415 262
I8 445 28.1
V7 345 21.8
18 or older 195 12.3

Note: Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%. Students are able to select more than one race or ethnic category. The totals for
each demographic category may not equal the overall fotal because some students may have elected to skip these questions.
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Organization of this Report

In this report, WSFCS YRBS results are organized into nine sections: (1) use of alcohol, tobacco,
and other drugs; (2) automobile and bicycle safety; (3) violence and bullying; (4) sexual behavior;
(5) suicide-related attitudes and behaviors; (6) body weight and dieting; (7) nutrition;

(8) physical activity and health; and (9) additional tables.

Each section contains one or more results summary tables. Most of the data points presented in these
tables show the percentage of students reporting a behavior or attitude (also known as a prevalence
rate). (An example of a prevalence rates is the percentage of students who have used marijuana.) If a
survey item addresses behavior within a finite period of time, that time period—past 30 days, past
three months, or past 12 months—is specified in either the description of the survey item or in a note
at the bottom of the table.

For some survey items, summary data are more appropriately presented as averages. (The average
number of hours of television watched on a school day provides an example.) These averages are
estimates because some response categories—such as “4 or more times per day”’—cannot be
assigned precise values. Items that cannot be logically presented as percentages or averages are not
included in the summary tables. The nine sections also include detailed tables with full response
distributions for each item. These detailed tables are presented in the order in which the items appear
in the survey questionnaire.
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Use of Alcohol, Tobacco, and
Other Drugs

he 2009 YRBS includes 21 items that address the use of alcohol, tobacco, and other drugs

(ATODs). Results for this item set are presented in two formats. First, four results summary

tables present prevalence rates or averages for the majority ATOD items. Second, full
response distributions are presented for all 21 items. Both the summary tables and the response
distribution tables show results by demographic groups, grade levels, and the overall sample.

Results Summary - Lifetime ATOD Use

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
Alcohol 61.8 68.5 49.4 67.5 74.4 76.6 65.3
Cigarettes 29.4 36.1 25.1 30.4 35.1 46.7 32.9
Inhalants 11.6 12.4 11.8 13.6 11.8 10.3 12.1
Marijuana 34.1 440 26.9 38.6 45.2 53.6 39.2
Ecstasy 34 7.3 2.8 4.6 6.5 10.5 5.6
Cocaine 3.3 7.3 4.0 4.8 5.1 9.7 545
Methamphetamine 2.0 4.0 1.5 2.9 3.5 6.1 3.2
Heroin 1.4 3.4 1.5 1.8 2.9 5.4 2.6
Steroids 2.1 4.5 2.1 3.3 4.3 5.0 3.5
Prescription Drugs (no doctor's order) 15.9 19.3 9.8 17.1 21.4 27.1 17.7
Used needle to inject illegal drugs 1.4 3.7 1.5 1.8 2.9 5.4 2.7

Note: Data points show the percentage of respondents who reported one or more occasions of use in their lifetimes.

= For the overall sample, WSFCS students reported the highest lifetime prevalence-of-use rates
for alcohol (65.3%), marijuana (39.2%) and cigarettes (32.9%). Other lifetime prevalence
rates ranged from 2.6% for heroin to 17.7% for prescription drugs (without a doctor's order).

= Male students reported higher lifetime prevalence rates for most ATOD categories. For
example, 44.0% of male students reported lifetime marijuana use compared to 34.1% of
female students, and 36.1% of male students reported lifetime cigarette use compared to
29.4% of female students.
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Results Summary - Past-30-Day ATOD Use

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
Alcohol 32.3 40.1 24.7 35.7 42.2 50.2 36.4
Binge Drinking 15.7 23.0 12.2 17.9 21.9 32.5 19.6
Cigarettes 15.9 21.7 13.5 16.0 19.5 31.9 19.0
Marijuana 17.3 25.7 14.3 20.5 25.1 31.8 21.7
20+ days smoking cigarettes 4.7 8.5 3.8 5.1 6.7 13.6 6.7

Note: First four data rows show the percentage of respondents who reported one or more occasions of use in the past 30 days. Binge drinking is
defined as the consumption of five or more drinks in a row within a couple of hours. Bottom data row shows percentage of respondents who
reported smoking cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days.

= For the overall sample, WSFCS students reported the highest past-30-day prevalence-of-use
rates for alcohol (36.4%) and marijuana (21.7%).

= Among WSFCS students, 6.7% reported smoking cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30
days.

= Male students reported higher rates of current ATOD use. In particular, male students
reported a higher rate of binge drinking (23.0% among males versus 15.7% among females)
and past-30-day marijuana use (25.7% among males versus 17.3% among females).

Results Summary - ATOD Use on School Property

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
Alcohol (past 30 days) 4.8 6.9 6.2 3.6 7.5 7.6 6.0
Marijuana (past 30 days) 4.0 7.1 3.6 6.2 6.2 7.6 5.7
Offered, sold, or given an illegal drug
on school property (past 12 months) 24.5 35.7 30.4 30.6 30.4 29.2 30.2

Note: All data points show percentages.

= Over the past 12 months, 30.2% of WSFCS students reported being offered, sold, or given an
illegal drug on school property.
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Results Summary — Age of First ATOD Use

Female  Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
Alcohol 13.5 13.2 12.5 13.0 13.7 14.2 13.3
Cigarettes 13.3 13.0 12.4 12.6 13.3 14.1 13.1
Marijuana 14.0 13.4 12.4 13.5 14.1 14.5 13.6

Nofte: Data points show the average age of first use. Averages only include responses from students who reported ATOD use.

Special care should be taken when evaluating age-of-first-use data. While the average age of first use
is typically lower in the earlier grades than it is in the later ones, this should not be interpreted as
indicating that the younger cohorts are initiating substance use at an earlier age than the older
cohorts did. Rather, the average age for each cohort increases as its members progress through
school and more of them initiate experimentation with ATODs. For this reason, the question “When
do students first start using alcohol?” is best answered by examining the responses of students in the
highest grade level surveyed because they can best reflect on their high-school and/or middle-school
experiences and accurately report the age they first started using drugs.

=  On average, 12" grade WSFCS students reported first using alcohol at age 13.3, first using
cigarettes at age 13.1, and first using marijuana at age 13.6.
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How old were you when you smoked a whole cigarette for
the first time?

Never 8";“'5 90r10 Mor12 130r14  150r16 17 years
smoked younger years years years years or older
Overall sample 67.1 2.4 2.9 6.2 11.0 8.1 2.3
Grade level
9th 74.9 1.9 2.8 5.5 12.3 2.5 0.0
10t 69.6 2.4 3.1 6.7 12.0 6.0 0.2
11t 64.9 3.2 2.7 5.6 8.3 13.1 2.1
12t 53.3 2.2 2.9 6.9 10.9 13.8 10.1
Gender
Female 70.6 1.4 2.2 5.7 10.1 7.8 2.1
Male 63.9 3.3 3.6 6.5 11.8 8.3 2.6
Race and ethnicity
R n’:g'rf&”n 739 2.2 2.9 53 10.0 45 12
White 65.4 2.0 2.6 5.6 11.0 10.2 3.2
Other 61.4 3.6 8.3 8.8 12.5 8.8 1.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke
cigarettes?

0 1or2 3to 5 6to 9 10to 19 20 to 29 All 30
days days days days days days days
Overall sample 81.0 5.5 3.0 1.8 1.9 1.6 5.0
Grade level
9th 86.5 4.7 2.6 1.3 1.1 1.3 2.6
10th 84.0 4.7 2.7 2.0 1.6 1.3 3.8
11t 80.5 6.4 2.7 1.9 1.9 1.6 5.1
12th 68.1 7.2 5.0 2.5 3.6 2.9 10.8
Gender
Female 84.1 5.1 3.2 1.4 1.4 1.3 3.4
Male 78.3 5.9 2.9 2.1 2.3 2.0 6.5
Race and ethnicity
A n’ife”rfc‘i]”n 87.4 41 3.1 0.4 08 1.4 2.9
White 77.4 59 3.0 2.6 2.6 1.7 6.8
Other 79.6 6.7 3.0 2.4 2.1 1.8 4.3

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit
smoking cigarettes?

Did not smoke Yes No
Overall sample 77.6 11.2 11.2
Grade level
9th 83.5 9.0 7.5
10th 80.6 10.5 8.9
11th 76.9 11.5 11.5
12th 64.0 16.0 20.0
Gender
Female 81.1 10.4 8.5
Male 74.4 12.0 13.6
Race and ethnicity
mean 83.4 1.0 5.5
White 74.6 10.8 14.7
Other 75.7 12.9 11.4

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol
other than a few sips?

E:;‘z BY::’"S 90r10 Mor12 13or14  150r16 17 years
drink younger years years years years or older
Overall sample 34.7 5.5 4.8 7.3 23.9 20.1 3.6
Grade level
9th 50.6 4.8 58 7.8 22.9 7.6 0.4
10th 25 6.1 4.5 10.2 26.8 18.2 1.6
11t 25.6 59 5.1 5.1 24.0 29.9 4.3
12t 23.4 5.1 3.3 4.4 20.9 31.5 11.4
Gender
Female 38.2 4.2 8.5 6.7 24.2 20.0 3.2
Male 3.5 6.8 6.1 7.7 23.8 20.1 4.0
Race and ethnicity
Anmiean 35.5 68 5.4 8.1 22.1 17.4 48
White 36.8 2.9 3.7 6.4 24.8 22.9 2.5
Other 28.5 9.5 6.1 8.3 25.2 17.8 4.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at
least one drink of alcohol?

0 1or2 3to5 6to 9 10to 19 20 to 29 All 30
days days days days days days days
Overall sample 63.6 18.1 9.4 4.1 3.0 0.4 1.3
Grade level
9th 75:3 14.0 5.6 1.3 2.2 0.7 0.9
10t 64.3 19.4 8.8 3.8 2.3 0.0 1.4
11th 57.8 21.2 11.7 59 2.0 0.6 0.8
12th 49.8 18.6 14.2 7.1 7.1 0.4 2.8
Gender
Female 67.7 18.4 8.1 3.6 1.8 0.3 0.3
Male 59.9 17.9 10.7 4.5 4.1 0.5 2.3
Race and ethnicity
Ainiean 68.6 18.6 6.1 2.6 1.7 0.7 1.7
White 61.6 19.1 10.7 4.5 3.1 0.3 0.8
Other 61.0 16.0 11.0 5.3 4.4 0.3 1.9

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 5
or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of
hours?

0 1 2 3to5 6to 9 10to 19 20+
days Day days days days days days
Overall sample 80.4 7.1 5.3 4.5 0.8 0.7 1.0
Grade level
9th 87.8 4.3 3.9 2.8 0.6 0.0 0.6
10th 82.1 7.5 4.6 3.5 0.2 0.9 1.1
11th 78.1 9.0 5.7 4.9 0.8 0.5 0.8
12th 67.5 9.1 8.7 8.7 2.3 1.9 1.9
Gender
Female 84.3 6.9 4.0 4.1 0.3 0.1 0.3
Male 77.0 7.4 6.5 4.9 1.4 1.1 1.7
Race and ethnicity
A n’:giricc‘g”n 87.4 49 47 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.8
White 77.8 8.2 5.3 6.0 0.8 1.0 0.8
Other 76.4 8.0 58 6.4 0.9 0.6 1.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at
least one drink of alcohol on school property?

0 1or2 3to5 6to 9 10to 19 20 to 29 All 30
days days days days days days days
Overall sample 94.0 3.8 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.8
Grade level
9th 93.8 4.5 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.4
10t 96.4 2.0 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.9
11th 92.5 4.3 1.9 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.8
12th 92.4 5.1 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 1.1
Gender
Female 95.2 3.6 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3
Male 93.1 3.8 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.1 1.2
Race and ethnicity
R n’:;”rfc%”n 91.2 62 1.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.6
White 96.5 1.9 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.4
Other 92.9 4.3 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.3 1.9

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you
drank?

Took it
Did not Restaurant Public Someon.e Some?ne fiem Sells
q Store boughtit gaveitto store or other
drink or bar event .,
for me me family way
member
Overall sample 62.4 2.3 0.6 0.6 8.9 13.2 3.2 8.8
Grade level
9th 73.3 1.3 0.0 0.4 4.5 10.0 2.6 7.9
10th 64.4 1.6 0.2 0.7 7.1 11.8 5.1 9.1
11th 58.3 2.4 1.1 0.3 11.5 15.2 2.1 9.1
12th 46.6 4.7 1.4 1.1 15.8 18.3 2.9 9.3
Gender
Female 65.2 0.5 0.4 0.1 7.0 16.0 2.9 7.8
Male 59.9 3.9 0.7 1.0 10.6 10.5 8.5 9.8
Race and ethnicity
AT 673 22 1.4 08 6.1 10.2 35 8.5
American
White 59.7 2.4 0.0 0.5 10.5 15.8 2.9 8.2
Other 61.7 2.1 0.3 0.3 8.9 12.3 3.7 10.7

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

0 fimes ‘I' or2 3 to9 ‘Iq to 19 29 to 39 49 to 99 ‘!00+
times times times times times times
Overall sample 60.8 10.1 8.8 4.6 4.6 2.5 8.7
Grade level
Qi 73.1 8.0 4.9 3.9 2.4 1.5 6.2
10th 61.4 9.8 10.3 4.0 5.4 2.2 6.9
11th 54.8 12.3 10.4 6.0 5.4 2.2 9.0
12th 46.4 10.9 11.2 4.9 6.0 52 15.4
Gender
Female 65.9 10.5 7.2 4.8 4.9 2.3 4.5
Male 56.0 9.5 10.4 4.4 4.1 2.8 12.7
Race and ethnicity
Ainiean 55.4 1.9 9.8 50 7. 2.3 8.4
White 65.6 8.4 8.3 4.2 2.7 2.4 8.4
Other 57.1 11.5 8.7 4.7 53 3.1 9.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first fime?

Never 8";““ 90r10 Mor12 130r14  150r16 17 years
tried younger years years years years or older
Overall sample 60.8 2.1 2.3 4.6 14.2 13.4 2.6
Grade level
9th 73.2 2.1 3.0 5.2 14.6 1.9 0.0
10th 61.4 2.0 2.7 4.7 14.9 13.7 0.7
11th 54.9 2.2 1.4 4.9 12.8 20.9 3.0
12t 46.4 1.9 1.9 3.0 14.6 22.5 9.7
Gender
Female 65.9 0.7 2.0 8.8 11.8 13.7 2.7
Male 56.1 3.4 2.5 5.8 16.5 13,3 2.5
Race and ethnicity
A n’:giricc‘g”n 55.6 2.5 3.5 69 16.5 12.5 2.5
White 65.7 1.2 1.5 3.1 11.3 14.2 3.0
Other 57.0 3.4 2.5 4.6 18.0 13.0 1.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you use

marijuana?
0
times

Overall sample 78.3
Grade level

9th 85.7

10th 79.5

11th 74.9

12th 68.2
Gender

Female 82.7

Male 74.3
Race and ethnicity
Ar/:fenr?c%nn res

White 80.8

Other 75.7

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

1or2
times

7.2

4.1
8.7
8.5
8.8

5.6
8.7

7.9

6.6
7.9

3to 9
times

6.2

4.3
5.6
7.4
9.1

6.3
6.1

7.1

4.6
8.5

10to 19
times

2.6

1.7
1.8
36
4.4

2.5
2.7

2.5

23
3.3

20 to 39
times

1.5

1.7
1.1
2.2
0.7

0.9
2.0

2.7

0.9
0.9

40+
times

4.2

2.6
3.3
36
8.8

2.0
6.2

85

4.7
3.6

During the past 30 days, how many times did you use

marijuana on school property?

0
times

Overall sample 94.3
Grade level

9th 96.4

10th 93.8

11th 93.8

12th 92.4
Gender

Female 96.0

Male 92.9
Race and ethnicity
Ar:glr?c%nn 7

White 95.4

Other 91.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

Tor2
times

2.8

2.4
2.9
3.0
3.3

2.0
33

3.1

1.7
4.6

3to 9
times

1.4

0.6
1.5
1.6
1.8

0.9
1.8

1.8

1.1
1.5

10to 19
times

0.7

0.2
0.7
0.8
[ES

0.7
0.7

0.0

1.1
0.9

20 to 39
times

0.1

0.0
0.0
0.5
0.0

0.0
0.2

0.2

0.1
0.0

40+
times

0.7

0.4

0.3
1.1

0.4
1.0

0.6

0.5
1.2
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During your life, how many times have you used any
form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or
freebase?

0 1or2 3to 9 10to 19 20 to 39 40+
times times times times times times
Overall sample 94.5 2.5 1.0 0.6 0.3 1.1
Grade level
9th 96.0 2.1 0.8 0.2 0.0 0.8
10th 95.2 2.0 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.9
11th 94.9 2.9 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.5
12th 90.3 3.6 1.1 1.4 1.1 2.5
Gender
Female 96.7 1.6 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.5
Male 92.7 3.4 1.2 0.7 0.4 1.6
Race and ethnicity
A n’ife”rfc‘i]”n 97.2 08 0.6 0.6 02 0.6
White 93.6 3.2 1.3 0.1 0.5 1.2
Other 92.4 3.6 0.9 1.5 0.0 1.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During your life, how many times have you sniffed
glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or
inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

0 1o0r2 3to 9 10to 19 20 to 39 40+
times times times times times times
Overall sample 87.9 59 8.5 0.8 0.6 1.2
Grade level
9th 88.2 5.9 3.5 0.9 0.9 0.7
10th 86.4 7.6 3.1 0.9 0.4 1.6
11t 88.2 59 3.8 0.5 0.3 1.3
12th 89.7 8.3 8.3 1.1 1.1 1.5
Gender
Female 88.4 5.6 3.9 0.8 0.8 0.5
Male 87.6 6.1 3.1 0.9 0.4 1.9
Race and ethnicity
pamiean 90.0 44 42 1.0 0.0 0.4
White 88.1 6.7 2.3 0.7 0.7 1.5
Other 84.3 6.5 4.9 0.9 1.5 1.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During your life, how many times have you used
heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White)?

0
times

Overall sample 97.4
Grade level

9th 98.5

10th 98.2

11th 97.1

12th 94.6
Gender

Female 98.6

Male 96.6
Race and ethnicity
Ar/:fenr?c%nn s

White 97.9

Other 96.4

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During your life, how many times have you used
methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal,

crank, or ice)?

0
times

Overall sample 96.8
Grade level

9th 98.5

10th 97.1

11th 96.5

12th 93.9
Gender

Female 98.0

Male 96.0
Race and ethnicity
Ar/:fenr?c%nn ez

White 96.7

Other 95.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

1or2
times

13

1.1
0.7
2.1
1.8

0.8
1.8

1.6

0.9
1.8

1or2
times

0.9

0.4
0.2
13
2.2

1.1
0.6

1.0

0.8
0.9

3to 9
times

0.2

0.0
0.0
0.0
1.1

0.1
0.1

0.2

0.1
0.3

3to 9
times

0.6

0.6
0.7
0.3
0.7

0.3
0.9

0.4

0.7
0.6

10to 19
times

0.3

0.2
0.2
0.3
0.7

0.1
0.4

0.6

0.1
0.3

10to 19
times

0.6

0.0
0.9
0.8
1.1

0.4
0.7

0.0

0.5
1.8

20 to 39
times

0.1

0.0
0.2
0.0
0.4

0.1
0.1

0.0

0.3
0.0

20 to 39
times

0.1

0.0
0.4
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.2

0.0

0.1
0.3

40+
times

0.6

0.2
0.7
0.5
1.4

0.3
1.0

0.2

0.7
1.2

40+
times

0.9
0.4
0.7
1.1
2.2

0.3
1.6

0.4

1.2
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During your life, how many times have you used
ecstasy (also called MDMA)?

0 1or2 3to 9 10to 19 20 to 39 40+
times times times times times times
Overall sample 94.4 2.9 1.1 0.3 0.4 0.8
Grade level
9th 97.2 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.6
10th 95.4 2.9 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.2
11th 93.5 2.7 2.2 0.3 0.8 0.5
12th 89.5 4.7 2.5 0.7 0.4 2.2
Gender
Female 96.6 2.2 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.3
Male 92.7 3.5 1.3 0.6 0.7 1.1
Race and ethnicity
A n’ife”rfc‘i]”n 96.5 12 12 0.4 02 0.4
White 93.8 3.2 1.2 0.4 0.7 0.7
Other 93.0 4.2 0.9 0.0 0.3 1.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During your life, how many times have you taken
steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription?

0 1or2 3to 9 10to 19 20 to 39 40+
times times times times times times
Overall sample 96.5 1.6 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.4
Grade level
Qi 97.9 1.7 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0
10th 96.7 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.2
11t 95.7 1.9 1.3 0.3 0.3 0.5
12t 95.0 1.4 1.1 1.1 0.4 1.1
Gender
Female 97.9 1.2 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.0
Male 95.5 1.8 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.7
Race and ethnicity
Ainiean 96.6 2.0 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.2
White 96.7 1.2 1.1 0.5 0.1 0.4
Other 96.4 1.8 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During your life, how many times have you used a

needle to inject any illegal drug into your body?

Overall sample
Grade level
91h
10th
11th
12th
Gender
Female
Male

Race and ethnicity

African
American

White
Other

0 times

97.3

98.5
98.2
97.1
94.6

98.6
96.3

97.8

97.9
95.5

1 time

1.1

0.8
0.7
1.6
1.4

0.4
1.8

1.2

0.9
1.5

2+ times

1.5

0.6
1.1
1.3
4.0

1.1
1.8

1.0

1.2
3.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During your life, how many times have you taken a
prescription drug (such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Vicodin, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax) without a doctor's

prescription?
0
times

Overall sample 82.3
Grade level

9th 90.2

10th 82.9

11th 78.6

12th 72.9
Gender

Female 84.1

Male 80.7
Race and ethnicity
Nt

White 77.3

Other 84.8

1or2
times

7.1

4.9
7.7
8.6
7.9

7.6
6.5

4.7

9.5
5.2

3to 9
times

4.9

3.4
4.6
6.4
6.1

4.1
5.7

3.8

5.6
4.9

10to 19
times

2.1

0.6
2.0
2.4
4.3

2.1
2.1

0.6

2.8
2.7

20 to 39
times

1.3

0.4
1.1
1.3
29

1.3
1.3

1.0

1.6
0.9

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

40+
times

2.8

0.4
1.8
2.7
58

0.8
&7

3.1
1.5
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During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold
or given you an illegal drug on school property?

Yes No

Overall sample 30.2 69.8
Grade level

9th 30.4 69.6

10t 30.6 69.4

11th 30.4 69.6

12th 29.2 70.8
Gender

Female 24.5 75.5

Male 35.7 64.3
Race and ethnicity

White 30.3 69.7

Other 33.8 66.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Automobile and Bicycle Safety

he 2009 YRBS includes six items that address youth safety behaviors related to automobile

and bicycle use. Results for this item set are presented in two formats. First, a results

summary table presents prevalence rates for each of the six items. Second, full response
distributions are presented for each item. Both the summary table and the response distribution
tables show results by demographic groups, grade levels, and the overall sample.

Results Summary — Automobile and Bicycle Safety

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All

Always wear a seatbelt when
riding in a car driven by someone 54.9 48.4 51.0 52.6 50.7 51.3 51.5
else

Rode in a car driven by someone
who had been recklessly 50.9 52.9 44.7 53.2 56.7 55.9 52.1
speeding (past 30 days)

Rode in a car driven by someone

who had been drinking alcohol 18.7 22.0 16.7 19.0 22.9 25.8 20.5
(past 30 days)

Drove a car after drinking alcohol 49 1.6 45 5.7 12.7 12.9 8.4
(past 30 days)

Drove a car under the influence of

drugs other than tobacco 11.4 18.5 9.8 11.9 18.1 25.1 15.2

(past 30 days)

Percentage of bicycle riders who

wore a helmet most of the time or 15.9 13.5 17.2 13.5 12.3 134 144
always (past 12 months)

Note: Data points show the percentage of students reporting each behavior.
= Across the overall sample, 51.5% of WSFCS students reported always wearing a seatbelt.

* During the past 30 days, 52.1% of WSFCS students rode in a car driven by someone who had
been recklessly speeding, and 20.5% rode in a car driven by someone who had been drinking
alcohol.

= During the past 30 days, 8.4% of surveyed students drove a car when they had been drinking
alcohol, and 15.2% drove a car under the influence of drugs other than tobacco.
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= Male students were more likely than female students to report driving a car under the
influence of alcohol or drugs other than tobacco.

When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months,
how often did you wear a helmet?

Do not Most of

ride Never Rarely Sometimes the fime Always
Overall sample 44.8 38.1 5.9 3.2 3.9 4.1
Grade level
9th 36.9 40.5 7.0 4.7 4.9 6.0
10th 41.3 40.4 7.3 3.1 3.7 4.2
11th 52.1 34.5 5.1 2.4 3.2 2.7
12th 54.2 35.0 2.9 1.8 3.6 2.5
Gender
Female 54.7 28.6 5.7 3.8 3.8 3.4
Male 35.6 47.0 6.0 2.7 4.0 4.7
Race and
ethnicity
N Qferir?c%nn 55.8 35.9 4.6 1.4 12 1.0
White 36.8 38.2 7.1 4.7 6.7 6.5
Other 46.2 41.3 4.9 2.8 1.8 3.1

Note: Percentages tofal across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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How often do you wear a seatbelt when riding
in a car driven by someone else?

Most of

Never Rarely Sometimes the time Always
Overall sample 2.5 5.1 12.9 27.9 SIES
Grade level
9th 2.1 6.2 14.3 26.3 51.0
10th 2.4 3.7 11.9 29.3 52.6
11th 2.9 5.6 13.4 27.3 50.7
12th 2.5 5.1 11.6 29.6 518
Gender
Female 1.3 4.5 12.6 26.7 54.9
Male 3.6 5.8 13.1 29.1 48.4
Race and
ethnicity
A n’:fe”riccoonn 2.4 59 19.1 327 400
White 1.3 3.6 7.7 25.0 62.4
Other 5.2 7.3 15.6 27.2 44.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

During the past 30 days, how many times did
you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by
someone who had been recklessly speeding?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
times time times times times
Overall sample 47.9 15:3 18.9 6.2 11.7
Grade level
9th 55.3 15.5 15.1 6.2 7.9
10t 46.8 15.2 20.0 5.9 12.1
11th 43.3 16.0 20.9 5.9 13.9
12th 441 13.6 20.8 7.2 14.3
Gender
Female 49.1 14.9 18.7 7.1 10.3
Male 47.1 15,5 19.1 5.2 13.0
Race and
ethnicity
Ainiean 53.6 14.1 16.3 5.6 10.3
White 44.0 17.2 20.4 6.8 11.5
Other 48.3 13.4 18.5 5.5 14.3

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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During the past 30 days, how many times did
you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by
someone who had been drinking alcohol?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
times time times times times
Overall sample 79.5 8.2 7.6 1.3 3.4
Grade level
9th 83.3 6.0 7.1 1.1 2.6
10t 81.0 8.8 7.3 0.2 2.6
11th 77.1 8.8 8.5 1.9 3.7
12th 74.2 9.7 7.5 2.9 5.7
Gender
Female 81.3 9.5 6.5 0.8 2.0
Male 78.0 6.8 8.7 1.8 4.6
Race and
ethnicity
pniean 80.7 59 8.9 20 2.4
White 80.7 8.6 7.4 0.8 2.6
Other 75.1 10.6 5.8 1.5 7.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

During the past 30 days, how many times did
you drive a car or other vehicle driven when
you had been drinking alcohol?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
times time times times times
Overall sample 91.6 2.9 3.2 0.6 1.6
Grade level
9th 95.5 0.2 2.1 0.6 1.5
10th 94.3 2.9 1.8 0.2 0.9
11th 87.3 4.6 5.4 0.8 1.9
12th 87.1 4.8 4.4 1.1 2.6
Gender
Female 95.1 1.7 2.1 0.3 0.8
Male 88.4 4.1 4.2 1.0 2.3
Race and
ethnicity
mean 93.2 2.7 27 0.4 1.0
White 92.3 3.4 3.1 0.5 0.7
Other 88.3 2.5 4.0 0.9 4.3

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

2009 Youth Risk Behavior Survey




During the past 30 days, how many times did
you drive a car or other vehicle under the
influence of drugs other than tobacco?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
times time times times times
Overall sample 84.8 4.9 3.6 1.7 5.0
Grade level
9th 90.2 4.2 1.7 1.3 2.5
10t 88.1 3.7 3.7 1.1 3.3
11th 81.9 6.9 3.5 2.4 5.3
12th 74.9 5.0 6.5 2.2 11.5
Gender
Female 88.6 3.8 3.0 1.3 3.3
Male 81.5 6.0 3.9 2.1 6.6
Race and
ethnicity
pniean 82.9 6.3 46 18 4.4
White 86.3 4.6 2.8 1.2 5.1
Other 84.5 3.9 3.6 2.4 5.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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Violence and Bullying

he 2009 YRBS includes 13 items that address violence-related behavior. Results for this

item set are presented in two formats. First, three results summary tables present prevalence

rates for all 13 items. Second, full response distributions are presented for each item. Both
the summary tables and the response distribution tables show results by demographic groups, grade
levels, and the overall sample.

Results Summary - Violence-Related Behavior

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
In a physical fight 20.2 36.1 27.6 32.2 28.3 24.6 28.5
LGy 2T 6.5 12.1 1.2 9.1 8.3 9.0 9.5
property
|njUI').’ from physical fight requiring 30 50 38 38 45 48 41
medical treatment
Eeviienel erefliiiEne i delgpee, 1.3 1.8 9.6 10.2 11.3 17.2 1.6
or physically hurt student
Fc.>rc.ed to have sexual intercourse 16 48 8.3 75 70 99 8.1
(lifetime)
Someone stole or damaged 27.9 315 275 329 29.9 290 299
student’s property while at school
Did not go to school on one or
more of the past 30 days because 5.7 5.0 6.2 4.4 5.1 6.5 5.4

felt unsafe

Note: Unless otherwise noted, data points show the percentage of students reporting behavior that occurred within the past 12 months.

= During the past 12 months, 28.5% of WSFCS students have been in a physical fight, 9.5%
have been in a physical fight on school property, and 4.1% sustained an injury from a
physical fight that required medical treatment.

* During the past 12 months, 11.6% of WSFCS students have been hit, slapped, or physically
hurt by a boyfriend or girlfriend.

= In WSFCS, 11.6% of female students and 4.8% of male students reported having been
physically forced to have sexual intercourse.

= During the past 30 days, 5.4% of WSFCS students did not go to school on one or more days
because they felt unsafe.
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= Male students reported a higher overall level of fighting than female respondents. In
particular, male students were more likely to have been in a physical fight (36.1% male
versus 20.2% female) and to have been in a physical fight on school property (12.1% male
versus 6.5% female).

Results Summary - Bullying

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
e e e Bl B 17.2 12.8 17.1 17.2 12.0 1.4 14.9
(past 12 months)
Electronically bullied
(past 12 months) 17.1 8.6 11.2 143 14.8 9.6 12.7
SEEI @ S s vl I 61.1 55.1 56.6 61.7 57.6 55.1 57.9

school

Note: Data points show percentages.

* During the past 12 months, 14.9% of WSFCS students have been bullied on school property
and 12.7% have been electronically bullied.

= Female students reported higher rates of being bullied on school property (17.2% female
versus 12.8% male) and being electronically bullied (17.1% female versus 8.6% male).

Results Summary - Weapons

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
Carried a weapon, such as a gun, 79 053 159 18.4 16.5 15.9 16.6
knife, or club (past 30 days) ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
Carried a weapon, such as a gun,
knife, or club on school property 3.2 53 3.4 4.7 4.6 4.8 4.3

(past 30 days)

Threatened or injured with a gun,
knife, or club on school property 4.1 6.8 5.1 59 6.1 5.0 5.5
(past 12 months)

Note: Data points show percentages.

* During the past 30 days, 16.6% of WSFCS students reported carrying a weapon (such as a
gun, knife, or club) and 4.3% reported carrying a weapon (such as a gun, knife, or club) on
school property.

* During the past 12 months, 5.5% of WSFCS students reported having been threatened or
injured with a gun, knife, or club on school property.
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= Across all three survey questions, males reported higher prevalence rates.

During the past 12 months, have you ever been

bullied on school property?

Yes

Overall sample 14.8
Grade level

9th 17.0

10t 17.2

11th 12.0

12th 11.2
Gender

Female 17.2

Male 12.7
Race and ethnicity

African American 10.5

White 17.6

Other 14.9

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 12 months, have you ever been
electronically bullied, such as through e-mail, chat

No
84.6

82.6
82.8
87.5
87.4

82.8
86.6

88.5
82.3
84.5

rooms, instant messaging, Web sites, or text

messaging?
Yes
Overall sample 12.6
Grade level
9th 11.2
10t 14.3
11th 14.7
12th 9.5
Gender
Female 17.1
Male 8.6
Race and ethnicity
African American 10.5
White 12.9
Other 15.1

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

No
86.8

88.6
85.5
84.8
88.7

82.8
90.7

88.4
86.8
84.3

2009 Youth Risk Behavior Survey m



Have you seen other students being bullied at your
school?

Yes No Not sure

Overall sample 57.7 22.5 19.4
Grade level

9th 56.5 20.8 22.5

10th 61.5 18.2 20.0

11th 57.4 25.5 16.8

12th 54.5 28.9 15.5
Gender

Female 61.1 19.6 19.3

Male 54.7 25.3 19.2
Race and ethnicity

African American 60.7 21.4 17.5

White 58.5 22.4 18.9

Other 51.8 24.4 23.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you carry a weapon, such as a gun, knife,
or club?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
days day days days days
Overall sample 83.4 8.5 85 1.6 8.0
Grade level
9th 84.8 3.4 4.9 1.7 5.2
10th 81.6 3.4 4.0 1.6 9.4
11th 83.5 3.8 2.4 0.8 9.5
12th 84.1 3.0 1.5 2.6 8.9
Gender
Female 92.8 1.7 1.6 0.5 3.3
Male 74.7 5.1 5.2 2.6 12.4
Race and ethnicity
African American 89.0 1.7 2.5 1.0 5.8
White 80.8 3.6 3.6 2.3 9.7
Other 81.3 5.3 4.7 0.9 7.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you carry a weapon, such as a gun, knife,
or club on school property?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
days day days days days

Overall sample 95.7 1.0 1.1 0.3 2.0
Grade level

9th 96.6 0.6 1.9 0.2 0.6

10t 95.3 0.9 1.1 0.4 2.2

11th 95.4 1.1 0.3 0.0 3.3

12th 95.2 1.5 0.7 0.4 2.2
Gender

Female 96.8 0.4 1.1 0.1 1.6

Male 94.7 1.5 1.1 0.4 2.4
Race and ethnicity

African American 96.3 0.6 0.6 0.4 2.1

White 95.8 0.9 1.3 0.3 1.6

Other 94.7 1.3 1.3 0.0 2.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

During the past 30 days, on how many days
did you not go to school because you felt you
would be unsafe at school or on your way to
or from school?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
days day days days days

Overall sample 94.6 2.8 1.1 0.7 0.8
Grade level

9th 93.8 2.8 1.7 0.6 1.1

10t 95.6 2.4 0.9 0.7 0.4

11th 94.9 3.2 0.8 0.3 0.8

12th 93.5 3.2 0.7 1.4 1.1
Gender

Female 94.3 3.7 0.9 0.4 0.7

Male 95.0 1.9 1.1 1.0 1.0
Race and ethnicity

African American 93.1 3.2 2.0 0.8 0.8

White 97.1 2.0 0.1 0.7 0.1

Other 91.8 3.6 1.8 0.3 2.4

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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During the past 12 months, how many times has someone
threatened or injured you with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or

club on school property?

0
times

Overall sample 94.5
Grade level

9th 94.9

10th 94.1

11th 93.9

12th 95.0
Gender

Female 95.9

Male 93.2
Race and ethnicity

African American 92.8

White 96.3

Other 93.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

1
time
2.5

1.9
3.1
2.7
2.5

1.7
3.3

3.0
2.0
3.0

2o0r3
times

1.3

1.9
1.1
1.3
0.4

1.3
1.2

2.0
0.9
0.9

4or5
times

0.4

0.4
0.2
0.5
0.4

0.4
0.4

0.4
0.1
0.9

éor7
times

0.4

0.4
0.4
0.5
0.0

0.1
0.6

0.6
0.4
0.0

8or9
times

0.2

0.0
0.2
0.3
0.4

0.1
0.1

0.4
0.0
0.3

10or 11
times

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

12+
times

0.8

0.4
0.9
0.8
1.4

0.4
1.2

0.8
0.3
1.8

During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical

fight?
0
times
Overall sample 71.5
Grade level
9th 72.4
10th 67.8
11th 71.7
12th 75.4
Gender
Female 79.8
Male 63.9
Race and ethnicity
African American 65.4
White 76.2
Other 69.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 12 months, how many times
were you in a physical fight in which you were
injured and had to be treated by a doctor or

nurse?
0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
times time times times times
Overall sample 95.9 2.4 1.0 0.2 0.6
Grade level
9th 96.2 2.3 1.1 0.2 0.2
10th 96.2 2.0 1.1 0.0 0.7
11th 95.5 2.9 1.1 0.0 0.5
12th 95.2 2.2 0.7 0.7 1.1
Gender
Female 97.0 2.0 0.7 0.1 0.3
Male 95.0 2.6 1.4 0.2 0.9
Race and ethnicity
African American 95.1 8.3 0.6 0.4 0.6
White 97.0 1.9 0.7 0.1 0.3
Other 95.1 2.1 1.8 0.0 0.9

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical
fight on school property?

0 1 20r3 4or5 éor7 8or9 10 or 11 12+
times time times times times times times times

Overall sample 90.5 5.3 2.2 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.7
Grade level

9th 88.8 6.4 3.2 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.2 0.2

10th 90.9 5.1 2.2 0.4 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.4

11th 91.7 4.8 1.6 0.8 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.8

12th 91.0 4.7 1.1 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8
Gender

Female 93.5 5.0 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0

Male 87.9 5.9 3.1 1.1 0.9 0.1 0.0 1.4
Race and ethnicity

African American 86.6 7.1 3.3 1.2 1.0 0.2 0.0 0.6

White 93.5 3.8 1.3 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.4

Other 90.1 5.9 2.5 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 12 months, how many times has someone stolen or
deliberately damaged your property such as your car, clothing, or
books on school property?

0 1 20r3 4or5 éor7 8or9 100r 11 12+
times time times times times times times times

Overall sample 70.1 17.5 8.8 1.4 0.5 0.3 0.1 1.2
Grade level

9th 72.5 14.8 9.7 1.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4

10th 67.1 19.4 10.4 1.5 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.7

11th 70.1 18.1 7.2 1.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 1.9

12th 71.0 18.3 6.8 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.0 2.5
Gender

Female 72.1 18.1 7.8 1.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4

Male 68.5 16.9 9.7 1.7 0.9 0.4 0.0 2.0
Race and ethnicity

African American 69.6 19.5 7.9 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.0 1.2

White 71.7 16.9 8.1 1.7 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.5

Other 68.1 15.6 12.0 1.5 0.3 0.0 0.3 2.1

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 12 months, did your boyfriend or
girlfriend ever hit, slap, or physically hurt you on

purpose?
Yes No
Overall sample 11.6 88.4
Grade level
Qi 9.6 90.4
10t 10.2 89.8
11th 11.3 88.7
12th 17.2 82.8
Gender
Female 11.3 88.7
Male 11.8 88.2
Race and ethnicity
African American 12.4 87.6
White 10.6 89.4
Other 12.3 87.7

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Have you ever been physically forced to have
sexual intercourse when you did not want to?

Yes
Overall sample 8.1
Grade level
9th 8.3
10th 7.5
11th 7.0
12th 9.9
Gender
Female 11.6
Male 4.8
Race and ethnicity
ArI:fenr?c?Jnn 186
White 6.1
Other 8.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

No
91.9

91.7
92.5
93.0
90.1

88.4
95.2

89.4

93.9
91.4
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Sexual Behavior

he 2009 YRBS includes eight items that address sexual behavior. Results for this item set are

presented in two formats. First, a results summary table presents prevalence rates and

averages for six of the eight items. Second, full response distributions are presented for each
item. Both the summary table and the response distribution tables show results by demographic
groups, grade levels, and the overall sample.

Results Summary - Sexual Behavior

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
Had sexual intercourse (lifetime) 47.0 53.5 32.8 47.3 58.5 73.4 50.3
Among sexually active respondents:
Average number of partners during 2.4 3.1 2.6 2.5 3.0 3.1 2.8

lifetime

Among sexually active respondents:
Average number of partners during 1.3 1.9 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.6
the past 3 months

Among sexually active respondents:
Drank alcohol or used drugs before 14.6 22.1 20.6 12.0 22.6 19.7 18.7
last episode of sexual intercourse

Among sexually active respondents:
Used condom during last episode of 57.0 67.3 65.8 64.4 60.4 60.1 62.6
sexual intercourse

Among sexually active respondents:
Average age of first episode of 14.5 14.0 13.0 13.9 14.4 15.0 14.2
sexual intercourse

Note: Unless specified, data points show percentages.

= In WSFCS, 53.5% of male students and 47.0% of female students have had sexual
intercourse.

= Among sexually active students, males have had an average of 3.1 partners in their lifetimes
and 1.9 partners in the past three months, while females have had 2.4 partners in their
lifetimes and 1.3 partners in the past three months.

= Among sexually active students, 62.6% reported the use of a condom during the last time
they had sexual intercourse.

= Among sexually active students, the average age during the first episode of sexual
intercourse was 14.0 for males and 14.5 for females.
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Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

Yes No
Overall sample 50.3 49.7
Grade level
9th 32.8 67.2
10th 47.3 52.7
11th 58.5 41.5
12th 73.4 26.6
Gender
Female 47.0 53.0
Male 58.5 46.5
Race and ethnicity
Ar/:fenr?coonn 5 346
White 40.1 59.9
Other 53.0 47.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first
fime?

Never ! ’Qf“’s 12 13 14 15 16 17 years
had sex Younget years years years years years or older
Overall sample 48.5 4.5 5.1 7.3 11.1 11.5 7.9 4.1
Grade level
9th 65.1 4.8 7.3 9.3 10.2 2.9 0.5 0.0
10th 52.0 4.6 4.6 6.2 12.2 15.0 5.1 0.2
11th 40.9 3.6 3.9 6.7 12.0 17.0 13.4 2.5
12th 25.4 4.9 3.8 6.8 9.5 12.5 17.4 19.7
Gender
Female 52.1 2.2 3.6 59 11.6 12.4 7.8 4.4
Male 45.2 6.5 6.3 8.7 10.8 10.8 7.9 3.9
Race and ethnicity
A n’:fe”riccoonn 338 7.1 11.4 10.5 18.3 11.0 58 2.2
White 58.9 2.2 15 4.6 6.5 10.4 10.2 5.6
Other 45.8 5.5 3.9 9.1 11.0 15.3 5.5 3.9

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During your life, with how many people have you had
sexual intercourse?

Never 1 2 3 4 5 6+
had sex person people people people people people
Overall sample 48.9 18.7 9.3 7.0 4.2 3.8 8.1
Grade level
9th 65.4 14.6 6.5 3.4 3.2 2.4 4.5
10t 51.9 19.3 10.4 6.7 3.8 2.7 5.3
11th 41.4 16.7 13.7 8.6 4.8 4.0 10.8
12th 26.2 27.6 6.2 10.9 58 8.0 15.3
Gender
Female 52.3 21.3 9.2 59 3.4 2.9 4.9
Male 45.7 16.2 9.4 7.9 4.8 4.7 11.2
Race and ethnicity
R rﬁzirfc%”n 343 18.2 1.6 9.8 8.0 6.5 1.6
White 59.6 18.6 8.6 4.3 1.8 2.4 4.6
Other 45.8 20.0 7.7 8.3 4.3 3.1 10.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have
sexual intercourse?

Never KD 1 2 3 4 5 6+
Had Sex 206 Y person people people people people people
months
Overall sample 49.0 17.0 24.2 5.4 2.0 0.7 0.5 1.3
Grade level
9th 66.2 12.6 15.5 8.3 1.3 0.2 0.7 0.2
10th 51.9 18.2 21.7 4.9 1.6 0.2 0.2 1.3
11t 40.9 19.4 27.7 5.6 2.4 1.1 0.8 2.2
12th 25.9 19.0 38.3 9.5 3.3 1.8 0.4 1.8
Gender
Female 52.9 14.0 27.3 4.1 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.3
Male 45.4 19.6 21.3 6.6 3.0 1.0 0.9 2.2
Race and ethnicity
A r’gfe”ricc%”n 34.1 20.8 30.6 8.3 33 0.4 0.8 1.7
White 59.2 14.1 21.1 2.7 0.8 0.7 0.3 1.1
Other 46.7 18.3 220 7.4 2.8 0.9 0.6 1.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had
sexual intercourse the last time?

Never had sexual

intercourse Yes a2
Overall sample 48.6 9.6 41.8
Grade level
9th 64.4 7.3 28.3
10th 51.8 5.8 42.4
11th 41.5 13.2 45.3
12th 25.9 14.6 59.5
Gender
Female 51.7 7.0 41.2
Male 45.6 12.0 42.4
Race and ethnicity
mean 336 8.4 58.0
White 59.5 9.7 30.7
Other 45.5 10.9 43.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

The last fime you had sexual intercourse, did you or
your partner use a condom?

Never had sexual

intercourse L e
Overall sample 492 31.8 19.0
Grade level
9th 65.9 22.4 11.6
10t 51.4 3.3 17.3
11th 41.5 35,8 23.2
12th 26.9 43.9 29.2
Gender
Female 52.9 26.9 20.2
Male 45.6 36.6 17.8
Race and ethnicity
Aamican 350 a7 233
White 59.6 25.5 14.9
Other 45.9 31.6 22.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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The last time you had sexual intercourse, how old was your

partner?
Never 5+ years
Had Sex younger
Overall sample 48.1 1.3
Grade level
9th 64.2 1.5
10th 51.2 0.7
11th 41.1 1.6
12th 25.4 1.4
Gender
Female 52.3 0.5
Male 44.3 1.8
Race and ethnicity
An/:glr?c%nn S L
White 59.1 0.8
Other 44.8 1.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

3-4 years
younger

2.0

1.5
1.6
1.6
4.0

1.2
2.7

3.3

1.1
2.5

About

the same

age
38.8

23.2
37.7
44.5
59.8

32.7
44.6

48.5

32.6
39.0

3-4 years
older
7.4

7.2
5.8
9.6
6.9

11.1
3.9

11.0

4.2
9.2

5+ years Not
older sure
1.2 1.2
1.1 1.3
1.3 1.8
0.5 1.1
2.2 0.4
2.0 0.1
0.5 2.2
1.0 1.4
1.3 0.9
1.2 1.5

When you have questions about sexually transmitted diseases
(STD), HIV, AIDS, or pregnancy prevention, with whom do you

usually talk?

Parent or
Do not other
have adult
questions family
member
Overall sample 45.3 22.4
Grade level
9th 47.1 27.2
10th 45.8 21.7
11th 42.4 22.2
12th 45.1 16.1
Gender
Female 35.7 25.2
Male 54.2 19.8
Race and ethnicity
AISE 32.1 317
American
White 56.7 15.4
Other 37.9 25.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

Teacher
or other
adult in
school

3.4

3.0
4.2
3.2
33

29
3.9

4.3

2.3
4.3

Religious
leader

0.7

0.6
1.1
0.3
0.4

0.4
1.0

0.8

0.5
0.9

Doctor or
nurse

10.0

4.7
8.6
1185
16.1

12.0
8.1

14.6

8.4
6.8

Other Friend or S
g other
adult sibling
person
1.0 13.7 3.5
1.3 13.1 3.0
0.7 14.2 3.8
1.1 13.0 4.3
1.1 15.0 2.9
1.3 18.4 4.0
0.7 9.2 3.1
1.2 12.1 3.1
0.9 13.0 2.7
0.9 17.7 6.2
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Suicide-Related Attitudes
and Behaviors

he 2009 YRBS includes five items that address suicide-related attitudes and behaviors.

Results for this item set are presented in two formats. First, a results summary table presents

prevalence rates for four of the five items. Second, full response distributions are presented
for each item. Both the summary table and the response distribution tables show results by
demographic groups, grade levels, and the overall sample.

Results Summary - Suicide-Related Attitudes and Behaviors

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
G N CECICEanes 30.4 19.5 239 260 240 249 248
for two weeks or more in a row
SIS 7 G ECC Gl 16.6 1.5 12.0 16.6 12.9 14.7 14.0
suicide
Made a suicide plan 13.4 9.1 10.7 11.6 10.6 12.4 11.2
Attempted suicide 12.4 11.7 12.7 12.8 12.9 9.4 12.2

Note: Data points show the percentage of students reporting an attitude or behavior occurring within the past 12 months.

= Among the overall sample, 24.8% reported feeling sad or hopeless for two weeks or more in
a row, 14.0% reported seriously considering attempting suicide, and 11.2% of students
reported developing a suicide plan.

= Among the overall sample, 12.2% of students reported attempting suicide.

= Compared to male students, females reported substantially higher rates of suicide-related
attitudes and behaviors.
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During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or
hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in
a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

Yes No
Overall sample 24.8 75.2
Grade level
9th 23.9 76.1
10th 26.0 74.0
11th 24.0 76.0
12th 24.9 75.1
Gender
Female 30.4 69.6
Male 19.5 80.5
Race and ethnicity
An/:gir?c%nn A /o2
White 22.0 78.0
Other 29.0 71.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

When you feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious, with whom
do you usually talk?

Parent or
other U Some
| do not or other Religious  Doctor or Other Friend or
adult . e other
feel sad o adult in leader nurse adult sibling
family person
school
member
Overall sample 21.7 17.4 1.3 2.1 0.5 0.4 48.3 8.2
Grade level
9th 24.4 19.3 1.3 1.3 0.0 0.6 46.5 6.6
10th 20.6 18.2 0.7 2.5 0.2 0.7 48.7 8.5
11th 19.4 15.9 1.6 1.6 0.5 0.3 51.5 9.2
12th 22.1 15.1 1.8 2.6 1.8 0.0 47.6 8.9
Gender
Female 10.2 15.4 0.5 1.7 0.8 0.3 63.0 8.2
Male 32.5 19.4 1.9 2.3 0.2 0.6 34.8 8.3
Race and ethnicity
AT 218 19.9 2.1 25 0.6 0.4 46.0 68
American
White 21.1 16.5 0.8 1.6 0.7 0.4 50.7 8.2
Other 23.6 15.3 1.2 2.5 0.0 0.6 46.3 10.4

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously

consider attempting suicide?

Yes
Overall sample 14.0
Grade level
9th 12.0
10th 16.6
11th 12.9
121 14.7
Gender
Female 16.6
Male 11.5
Race and ethnicity
An/ifenr?c%nn 148
White 12.5
Other 15.7

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 12 months, did you make a plan

about how you would attempt suvicide?

Yes
Overall sample 11.2
Grade level
9th 10.7
10th 11.6
11th 10.6
12th 12.4
Gender
Female 13.4
Male 9.1
Race and ethnicity
Arl:glr?coclnnn 2
White 11.2
Other 12.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

No
86.0

88.0
83.4
87.1
85.3

83.4
88.5

85.2

87.5
84.3

No
88.8

89.3
88.4
89.4
87.6

86.6
90.9

89.8

88.8
87.5
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During the past 12 months, how many times
did you actually attempt suicide?

0 1 20r3 4or5 6+
times time times times times
Overall sample 87.8 7.9 2.3 0.6 1.3
Grade level
9th 87.3 8.7 2.1 0.8 1.1
10th 87.2 8.2 2.4 0.7 1.5
11t 87.1 8.0 2.9 0.8 1.1
12th 90.6 6.1 1.8 0.0 1.4
Gender
Female 87.6 7.9 3.2 0.7 0.7
Male 88.3 7.8 1.6 0.6 1.7
Race and ethnicity
mean 86.2 9.1 32 0.6 08
White 89.9 7.0 1.6 0.4 1.1
Other 86.0 7.9 2.7 0.9 2.4

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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Body Weight and Dieting

he 2009 YRBS includes seven items that address body weight and dieting. Results for this

item set are presented in two formats. First, a results summary table presents prevalence

rates for the seven items. Second, full response distributions are presented for each item.
Both the summary table and the response distribution tables show results by demographic groups,
grade levels, and the overall sample.

Results Summary - Body Weight and Dieting

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
Students describing themselves as
either “slightly overweight” or “very 28.5 21.4 24.5 24.5 24.9 25.1 24.8
overweight”
Trying to lose weight 57.0 29.7 45.2 41.4 41.7 42.6 42.9
Trying to gain weight 8.6 33.7 19.6 22.0 24.6 20.6 21.6
Exercised to lose or keep from 65.1 54.1 60.6 616 564 575 594
gaining weight (past 30 days)
Dieted fo lose or keep from gaining 47.1 278 386 359 359 374 370
weight (past 30 days)
Used diet pills, powders, or liquids to
lose or keep from gaining weight 5.3 4.9 4.5 4.0 7.0 5.1 5.1
(past 30 days)
Vomited or used laxatives to lose or
keep from gaining weight 6.7 2.6 5.2 3.1 4.9 6.3 4.7
(past 30 days)
Skipped meas fo lose weight 265 138 18.6 192 216 207 19.9

(past 30 days)

Note: Data points show percentages. Data on weight loss and weight gain come from a single survey item.

= In WSFCS, 28.5% of female students and 21.4% of male students described themselves as
either “slightly overweight” or “very overweight.”

= In WSFCS, 57.0% of female students and 29.7% of male students are trying to “lose weight,”
while 8.6% of female students and 33.7% of male students are trying to “gain weight.”

= Exercise is the most common method of trying to lose or keep from gaining weight (59.4%),
followed by dieting (37.0%).
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How do you describe your weight?

Very Slightly
under- under-
weight weight

Overall sample 2.3 14.4
Grade level
Qi 3.4 13.2
10th 1.5 17.2
11th 1.6 13.6
12th 2.2 12.9
Gender
Female 1.3 10.9
Male 3.2 17.5
Race and ethnicity
White 1.1 15.8
Other 3.1 13.8

About Slightly
the right over-
weight weight
58.5 20.7
58.8 20.3
56.7 20.5
59.9 21.4
59.9 20.4
59.2 23.2
58.0 18.3
58.4 21.2
59.9 19.2
55.0 23.9

Very
over-
weight

4.1

4.3
4.0
33
4.7

5.3
3.1

4.2

4.0
4.3

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal

100%.

Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

Overall sample
Grade level
9th
]th
11th
12th
Gender
Female
Male

Race and ethnicity

African
American

White
Other

Lose
weight

42.9

45.2
41.4
41.7
42.6

57.0
29.7

40.6

41.0
50.5

Gain
weight

21.6

19.6
22.0
24.6
20.6

8.6
33.7

28.9

17.3
19.9

same weight

Stay the

20.3

20.0
18.5
19.5
24.2

21.8
18.9

20.0

21.9
17.1

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

Not trying to do
anything about my
weight

5.3

15.1
18.1
14.2
12.6

12.7
17.6

10.5

19.8
12.5
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During the past 30 days, did you exercise to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight?

Yes No
Overall sample 59.4 40.6
Grade level
9th 60.6 39.4
10th 61.6 38.4
11th 56.4 43.6
12th 575 42.5
Gender
Female 65.1 34.9
Male 54.1 45.9
Race and ethnicity
Anéferir?c%nn s 203
White 64.7 35.3
Other 61.8 38.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 30 days, did you eat less food, fewer
calories, or foods low in fat to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight?

Yes No
Overall sample 37.0 63.0
Grade level
9th 38.6 61.4
10th 35.9 64.1
11th 35.9 64.1
12th 37.6 62.4
Gender
Female 47.1 52.9
Male 27.8 72.2
Race and ethnicity
Anéfenr?c%nn e 724
White 4238 57.2
Other 38.2 61.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 30 days, did you take any diet pills,
powders, or liquids without a doctor’s advice to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight? (Do not
include meal replacement products such as Slim

Fast.)
Yes No
Overall sample 5.1 94.9
Grade level
9th 4.5 95.5
10t 4.0 96.0
11t 7.0 93.0
12th 5.1 94.9
Gender
Female 5.3 94.7
Male 4.9 95.1
Race and ethnicity
White 5.2 94.8
Other 5.2 94.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 30 days, did you vomit or take
laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining

weight?
Yes No
Overall sample 4.7 95.3
Grade level
9th 5.2 94.8
10th 3.1 96.9
11th 4.9 95.1
12t 6.3 93.8
Gender
Female 6.7 8.3
Male 2.6 97.4
Race and ethnicity
American 2 949
White 4.3 95.7
Other 5.0 95.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 30 days, did you did you skip meals
to lose weight or keep from gaining weight?

Yes
Overall sample 19.9
Grade level
9th 18.6
10th 19.2
11th 21.6
12th 20.7
Gender
Female 26.5
Male 13.8
Race and ethnicity
Anéfenr?c%nn 18.5
White 18.9
Other 24.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

No
80.1

81.4
80.8
78.4
79.3

73.5
86.3

81.5

81.1
75.5
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Nutrition

he 2009 YRBS includes 11 items that address nutrition. Results for this item set are

presented in two formats. First, a results summary table presents averages for the 11 items.

Second, full response distributions are presented for each item. Both the summary table and
the response distribution tables show results by demographic groups, grade levels, and the overall
sample.

Results Summary — Nutrition

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All
100% juice 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0
Fruit 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Green salad 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6
Potatoes 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Carrots 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6
Other vegetables 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8
Soda or pop 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1
Other sweetened beverages 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.3
5+ fruits and vegetables per day 8.1 11.3 10.1 8.9 11.1 8.4 9.7
5+ sweetened beverages per day 8.2 10.1 9.1 10.4 9.1 7.0 9.2
Breakfast 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.2 4.0 4.3
Dinner at home with family 4.3 4.5 4.9 4.6 4.1 4.0 4.4

"Most of the time" or "always" choose
foods low in fat, sugar, or calories 14.9 9.3 12.0 11.9 10.4 14.3 12.0
when eating out

Note: First eight data rows show the average number of drinks or servings per day over the past seven days. The 9t and 10" data rows show the
percentage of respondents reporting the consumption of five or more servings or drinks per day over the past seven days. The 11t and 12h
data rows show the average number of meals over the past seven days. The last data row shows the percentage of respondents who reported
that behavior.

= On average, WSFCS students drank 100% fruit juice 1.0 time per day, soda 1.1 times per
day, and other sweetened beverages 1.3 times per day.

= On average, WSFCS students ate fruit 1.0 time per day, green salad 0.6 times per day,
potatoes 0.5 times per day, carrots 0.6 times per day, and other vegetables 0.8 times per day.
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= Across the overall sample, 9.7% of surveyed students reported eating five or more fruits and
vegetables per day over the past seven days, and 9.2% reported drinking five or more
sweetened beverages (soda, pop, or other sweetened beverages) per day over the past seven
days.

= In the past week, surveyed students reported eating breakfast an average of 4.3 times and
having dinner at home with their family an average of 4.4 times.

During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100%
fruit juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?
(Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or other fruit-
flavored drinks.)

+
Did not 1to 3 410 6 1 time 2 times 3 times ii:\es
drink juice times times per day perday perday perday
Overall sample 19.2 37.8 16.7 8.2 8.9 4.1 5.2
Grade level
9th 22.4 37.2 16.7 7.1 9.2 3.0 4.5
10th 19.6 5.5 17.4 9.5 7.5 4.4 6.2
11th 16.6 41.7 14.7 8.6 9.1 4.5 4.8
12th 17.0 37.2 17.7 7.2 10.5 5.1 5.4
Gender
Female 19.5 40.4 15.0 8.4 8.4 2.9 5.3
Male 19.0 35.3 18.1 8.0 9.3 5.3 5.1
Race and
ethnicity
N Qferir?c%nn 17.6 357 16.8 6.1 8.9 53 9.5
White 20.1 40.2 15,5 10.3 9.0 2.7 2.1
Other 19.3 36.2 18.4 6.7 8.0 5.8 5.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?

(Do not count fruit juice.)

Did not eat 1to3 4to 6
fruit times times
Overall sample 15.6 35.8 18.3
Grade level
9th 17.8 36.8 15.9
10th 15.2 34.4 20.0
11th 16.2 36.9 17.3
12th 12.3 34.3 20.6
Gender
Female 16.0 35.1 17.7
Male 15.4 36.4 18.6
Race and
ethnicity
pniean 24.6 39.3 13.8
White 11.3 33.2 21.1
Other 12.0 36.9 17.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

1 time
per day

12.0

12.7
10.6
11.6
13.7

11.8
12.3

73

14.1
14.5

2 times
per day

10.7

9.2

10.8
10.8
13.0

12.6
2.0

7.7

12.8
10.2

4+
3 times times
perday perday
3.6 4.0
3.9 3.7
53 3.7
2.7 4.6
1.8 4.3
3.4 3.4
3.8 4.6
2.0 5.1
4.0 3.4
5.2 3.7

During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green

salad?
Did not eat
green 1to3 4to 6
salad times times
Overall sample 42.6 39.5 9.8
Grade level
9th 47.5 36.7 8.3
10th 46.2 37.1 9.5
11th 39.4 42.4 8.6
12th 32.6 44.4 14.7
Gender
Female 38.2 449 9.5
Male 46.6 34.5 10.0
Race and
ethnicity
R Qferir?c%nn 53.4 339 52
White 34.5 441 13.0
Other 45.0 36.8 9.7

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

1 time
per day
5.3

5.1
4.4
6.4
57

5.0
5.6

4.4

6.4
4.3

2 times
per day
0.9

1.1
1.1
0.5
0.7

1.2
0.6

0.4

0.8
1.8

4+
3 times times
perday perday
0.7 1.3
0.6 0.8
0.2 1.5
1.3 1.3
0.7 1.1
0.5 0.7
0.9 1.8
1.2 1.4
0.5 0.7
0.3 2.1
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat
potatoes? (Do not count french fries, fried potatoes, or

potato chips.)
Did not eat 1to3 4to 6
potatoes times times
Overall sample 34.8 50.0 9.5
Grade level
9th 38.3 46.4 9.6
10th 37.6 49.7 8.1
11th 30.3 54.2 8.6
12th 30.5 50.9 12.9
Gender
Female 37.2 50.2 8.7
Male 32.6 49.8 10.3
Race and
ethnicity
— 4029 437 7.7
White 28.3 57.2 10.5
Other 40.4 43.2 10.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

1 time
per day

3.0

3.4
1.5
85
4.3

2.0
4.0

4.9

1.9
2.7

2 times
per day

1.4

1.3
1.5
1.6
1.1

1.1
1.6

1.4

1.2
1.8

3 times
per day

0.3

0.2
0.2
0.5
0.0

0.3
0.2

0.6

0.1
0.0

4+
times
per day

1.1

0.9
13
1.3
0.4

0.7
1.5

0.8

0.8
1.8

During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?

Did not eat 1to3 4106
carrots times times
Overall sample 58.3 30.8 6.2
Grade level
9th 59.7 28.4 6.8
10th 57.6 32.5 6.4
11th 58.2 31.1 4.0
12th 57.4 31.8 7.9
Gender
Female 60.3 31.8 4.2
Male 56.7 29.9 8.0
Race and
ethnicity
African
. 74.6 17.6 4.1
American
White 48.8 38.3 74
Other 55.7 33.0 6.7

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

2009 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

1 time
per day
2.2

2.1
1.3
3.2
2.2

2.4
2.0

1.6

29
1.2

2 times
per day
0.9

0.9
0.9
1.1
0.7

0.8
0.9

0.8

1.2
0.3

3 times
per day
0.6

0.9
0.2
1.1
0.0

0.1
1.0

0.4

0.4
1.2

4+
times
per day
1.1

1.3
1.1
1.3
0.0

0.4
1.7

0.8

0.8
1.8




During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other
vegetables? (Do not count green salad, potatoes, or

carrots.)
Did not eat 4+
other 1to 3 410 6 1 time 2 times 3 times times
vegetables times times per day perday perday perday
Overall sample 16.3 35.7 22.9 14.4 7.1 1.2 2.3
Grade level
9th 21.8 BEIS 21.2 12.5 7.8 0.6 2.5
10th 14.1 35.9 25.3 15.0 6.2 1.1 2.4
11th 14.7 36.0 21.1 15.2 8.0 2.1 2.9
12th 12.9 38.0 24.7 16.1 6.5 0.7 1.1
Gender
Female 16.1 35.4 22.5 15.1 8.6 1.1 1.3
Male 16.5 35.9 23.2 13.9 5.8 1.3 3.3
Race and
ethnicity
A n’ife”rfc‘i]”n 21.6 35.1 2238 12.1 52 0.4 2.8
White 12.2 33.6 24.9 17.4 7.9 1.9 2.1
Other 17.3 40.7 19.1 11.9 8.2 0.9 1.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can,
bottle, or glass of soda or pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or
Sprite? (Do not include diet soda or diet pop.)

+
Did not 1to3 4to 6 1 time 2 times 3 times |i:1es
drink soda times times per day per day perday perday
Overall sample 19.6 35.9 15.9 8.8 8.1 4.4 7.3
Grade level
9th 20.0 359 16.8 8.1 6.6 4.9 7.9
10th 17.6 35.8 15.8 8.8 10.1 4.4 7.5
11th 20.1 36.6 15.8 8.8 7.8 4.3 6.7
12th 21.6 34.9 14.7 10.1 7.9 4.0 6.8
Gender
Female 24.0 36.1 15.0 7.9 6.6 4.0 6.5
Male 15.6 35.9 16.4 9.6 9.5 4.9 8.0
Race and
ethnicity
A n’:fe”riccoonn 19.0 35.4 17.0 59 8.1 57 9.1
White 20.6 35.9 13.9 10.7 9.0 4.0 5.8
Other 18.2 36.4 18.8 9.1 6.4 3.6 7.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can,
bottle, or glass of any other sweetened beverage? (Include
sweet tea, punch, Kool-Aid, fruit-flavored drinks, energy
drinks, and sports drinks. Do not include diet or sugar-free
drinks.)

Did not
drink 4+
sweetened 1to 3 4to 6 1 time 2 times 3 times times
beverages times times per day per day perday per day
Overall sample 13.9 30.6 19.9 10.6 8.4 54 11.2
Grade level
9th 14.2 29.4 20.6 10.5 8.4 4.3 12.7
10th 11.3 31.8 20.0 10.4 7.8 7.3 11.3
11th 13.6 32.0 18.2 10.8 9.2 4.6 11.7
12th 17.9 28.8 21.5 10.6 8.4 5.1 7.7
Gender
Female 14.5 31.7 20.0 11.3 7.4 5.0 10.1
Male 13.4 29.6 19.7 10.0 9.3 5.7 12.3
Race and
ethnicity
ANIISET 9.8 24.1 23.1 7.4 9.2 5.7 20.7
American
White 15.4 32.8 18.8 13.3 8.7 5.0 6.0
Other 16.0 35.7 17.5 9.8 6.5 5.8 8.6

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?

0 days 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days 6 days 7 days
Overall sample 1.7 9.2 9.7 8.5 8.2 8.0 6.5 38.2
Grade level
9th 11.1 9.4 9.4 9.4 7.2 7.0 5.7 40.9
10th 10.0 6.9 8.8 9.7 8.4 9.3 8.2 38.7
11th 12.8 9.3 9.9 7.2 10.7 6.9 6.7 36.5
12th 14.3 12.5 11.5 6.8 6.1 9.3 4.3 35.1
Gender
Female 10.7 9.4 9.9 8.4 10.7 9.8 6.2 35.0
Male 12.5 8.9 9.6 8.5 5.8 6.5 6.8 41.3
Race and
ethnicity
A n’:fe”riccoonn 14.0 10.5 12.8 9.9 9.1 9.3 55 28.9
White 9.4 7.5 8.2 7.0 7.5 7.1 7.0 46.2
Other 13.0 10.0 8.8 10.0 8.5 8.5 7.3 33.9

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat dinner at
home with your family?

0 days 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days 6 days 7 days
Overall sample 10.4 6.8 8.2 8.3 10.9 13.7 9.2 32.6
Grade level
9th 9.8 4.7 6.8 5.5 8.9 11.7 8.9 43.6
10th 8.6 8.1 6.8 7.5 10.6 13.7 11.5 BEke
11th 12.3 6.7 10.9 9.3 12.8 14.9 7.7 25.3
12th 11.5 8.3 9.4 12.9 12.6 15.1 7.9 22.3
Gender
Female 10.4 6.6 8.6 9.9 12.6 12.9 8.7 30.4
Male 10.4 7.0 7.8 7.0 9.4 14.4 9.5 34.6
Race and
ethnicity
A n’:giricc‘g”n 10.5 87 9.9 8.1 8.9 9.3 6.3 38.5
White 7.1 7.0 7.1 9.9 14.5 17.6 12.1 24.6
Other 17.3 3.6 7.9 4.9 6.4 11.2 7.3 41.3

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

When you eat out, how often do you choose
foods that are low in fat, sugar, or calories,
compared to the other foods available at that

restaurant?
Never Rarely Sometimes tr::iir:; Always
Overall sample 34.8 26.9 26.2 9.8 2.2
Grade level
9th 354 28.0 24.6 9.3 2.6
10th 37.8 25.9 24.3 10.4 1.5
11th 33.0 29.4 27.2 7.9 2.5
12th 31.9 23.1 30.8 11.7 2.6
Gender
Female 27.5 27.5 30.1 12.2 2.8
Male 41.8 26.4 22.5 7.5 1.8
Race and
ethnicity
A n’:fe”riccoonn 43.1 30.0 20.9 53 0.6
White 29.5 24.6 30.7 12.2 3.0
Other 35.2 27.2 23.8 10.8 3.1

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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Physical Activity and Health

he 2009 YRBS includes 15 items that address physical activity and health. Results for this

item set are presented in two formats. First, two results summary tables present prevalence

rates and averages for all 15 items. Second, full response distributions are presented for all
items except height and weight. Both the summary tables and the response distribution tables show
results by demographic groups, grade levels, and the overall sample.

Results Summary - Physical Activity

Female Male 9th 10th 11th 12th All

Number of days over past week
that students were physically 3.3 4.4 3.9 4.3 3.6 3.5 3.9
active (60 minutes or more)

::;lnber of hours of TV on a school 2] 2] 03 21 21 19 21

Number of hours of video games
and recreational computer use on 1.3 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.5
a school day

Number of hours of TV, video

games, and recreational computer 07 08 59 08 57 o5 08
use on an average Saturday or

Sunday

Nofte: All data rows show averages.

= Over the past week, WSFCS students reported an average of 3.9 days in which they were
physically active for at least 60 minutes.

* On school days, WSFCS students reported an average of 2.1 hours of television use and 1.5
hours of video game and recreational computer use.

= On weekends, WSFCS students reported an average of 2.8 hours of TV, video game, and
recreational computer use per day.
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Results Summary - Physical and Mental Health

Male Female 9th 10th 11th 12th All

"Most of the time" or "always" wear

sunscreen with SPF 15 or higher 0 e 72 7.7 &9 /2 94
Hours of sleep on a school night 6.8 7.0 7.1 7.0 6.8 6.7 6.9
Seen a doctor or nurse for a check-

up or physical exam in the past 12 66.5 63.7 63.8 67.0 64.0 65.1 65.0
months

S CI A0S (b 672 68.8 67.7 68.0 67.1 71.0 68.1
months

Height in inches 64 70 66 67 68 68 67
Weight in pounds 134 162 140 146 152 161 148

i H th th
L7 DS e OIS LD A 15.1 13.7 175 136 120 134 144
percentile
i H th th

e S e A IS o 9.0 14.5 M4 120 115 122 118
percentile

L] BT TR U1 20.0 23.2 21.9 24.4 17.5 21.7 21.6
have asthma

Still have asthma 44.8 41.3 43.8 442 40.0 42.7 42.8
Tested for HIV 14.5 11.6 9.5 10.4 17.2 17.3 13.0
Edlelens iy iz =1 e cEes 19.0 18.8 19.7 19.2 16.7 20.6 18.9
or "agree

M CR0E | e YOUTEE = 72.9 80.4 767 774 774 755 768

"strongly agree" or "agree"
Nofte: Hours of sleep, height, and weight are presented as averages. All other data rows show percentages.

=  Within the past 12 months, 65.0% of WSFCS students have been to a doctor or nurse for a
check-up or physical exam and 68.1% have seen a dentist.

= Across the overall sample, 14.4% reported height and weight that yield a body mass index in
the 85™ to 94™ percentile, and 11.8% reported height and weight that yield a body mass index
in the 95™ to 100" percentile.

= In WSFCS, 21.6% of students have been told by a doctor or nurse that they have asthma.

= In WSFCS, 13.0% of students have been tested for HIV.

E 2009 Youth Risk Behavior Survey



= Across the overall sample, 18.9% either "strongly agree" or "agree" that they feel alone in
life. In contrast, 76.8% either "strongly agree" or "agree" that they feel good about
themselves.

During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically
active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? (Add up all the
fime you spend in any kind of physical activity that increases your
heart rate and makes you breathe hard some of the time.)

0 days 1 day 2 days 3 days 4 days 5 days 6 days 7 days
Overall sample 15.9 7.6 9.5 10.9 10.1 14.2 8.0 23.8
Grade level
9th 14.9 7.9 10.6 11.7 8.7 14.4 8.3 23.6
10t 11.3 6.4 7.9 11.5 9.9 15.0 10.4 27.6
11t 18.4 10.9 8.3 9.6 10.7 13.6 5.6 22.9
12t 21.5 4.7 11.8 10.4 12.2 183 6.8 19.4
Gender
Female 20.8 9.1 10.6 12.9 9.5 15.0 6.7 15.5
Male 11.4 6.1 8.5 8.9 10.7 13.6 9.2 31.6
Race and ethnicity
Anmiean 227 8.5 9.5 9.7 9.1 1.8 59 227
White 11.0 5.1 7.5 10.3 11.6 16.9 11.1 26.5
Other 16.7 11.8 14.5 183 7.6 12.1 3.9 20.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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On an average school day, how many hours do you waich

TV?
Do not <1 hour 1 hour 2 hours 3 hours 4 hours 5+ hours
watch per day per day per day per day per day per day
Overall sample 8.4 17.5 16.4 22.3 13.9 7.7 13.8
Grade level
9th 8.8 14.7 16.0 19.7 15.2 7.5 18.2
10t 8.4 18.6 15.5 22.3 14.2 7.3 13.7
11t 7.5 17.9 16.8 24.8 12.3 8.3 12.5
12th 9.4 19.5 17.7 23.1 13.7 7.9 8.7
Gender
Female 8.9 18.0 15.5 21.7 14.5 9.1 12.4
Male 8.1 16.9 17.4 22.8 13.3 6.4 15.2
Race and ethnicity
N r’:girfc%”n 57 11.4 6.7 17.9 18.9 12.0 27.4
White 10.7 23.2 22.3 24.4 11.0 4.6 3.8
Other 7.3 13.7 18.0 23.2 13.1 8.2 16.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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On an average school day, how many hours do you play
video or computer games or use a computer for something
that is not school work? (Include activities such as Nintendo,
Game Boy, PlayStation, Xbox, computer games, and the

Internet.)
No video
g;:n:s <1 hour 1 hour 2 hours 3 hours 4 hours 5+ hours
school per day per day per day per day perday perday
day
Overall sample 19.1 24.6 17.8 15.8 10.0 4.5 8.1
Grade level
9th 16.1 24.2 16.9 17.3 10.3 4.5 10.7
10th 17.5 26.4 18.2 14.2 10.2 4.7 8.9
11th 22.6 22.8 16.9 16.7 9.7 4.8 6.5
12th 22.0 24.5 20.2 15.2 9.4 3.6 5.1
Gender
Female 24.1 24.4 18.3 15.4 8.9 3.3 5.6
Male 14.5 24.7 17.4 16.2 11.1 5.5 10.6
Race and ethnicity
mean 25.1 212 14.1 14.5 10.8 3.5 10.8
White 13.8 29.4 20.7 16.1 9.5 4.6 58
Other 21.8 19.1 17.2 16.9 9.8 5.8 9.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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On an average Saturday or Sunday, how many hours do you
watch TV, play video games, or use a computer for
something that is not school work? (Include activities such as
Nintendo, Game Boy, PlayStation, Xbox, computer games,
and the Internet.)

No TV or
gvci:cr’::s <1 hour 1 hour 2 hours 3 hours 4 hours 5+ hours
on Sat or per day per day per day per day perday perday
Sun
Overall sample 6.5 10.4 11.5 17.8 17.2 12.0 24.7
Grade level
9th 8.3 6.4 9.6 16.4 19.6 10.0 29.6
10th 4.8 10.4 11.7 18.9 14.3 13.2 26.7
11th 6.4 12.6 11.5 17.4 16.0 13.6 22.5
12t 6.5 133 14.0 19.1 19.1 11.2 16.9
Gender
Female 6.2 10.3 12.7 18.4 16.9 12.3 23.2
Male 6.8 10.4 10.2 17.3 17.3 11.7 26.2
Race and ethnicity
A n’ife”rfc‘i]”n 103 8.9 7.5 1.3 145 12,1 35.4
White 4.0 10.1 14.5 22.3 19.9 12.2 16.9
Other 6.4 12.8 10.7 17.1 15.2 11.3 26.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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When you are outside for more than one hour
on a sunny day, how often do you wear
sunscreen with an SPF of 15 or higher?

Never Rarely Sometimes Ireo:itr:; Always
Overall sample 54.9 23.4 13.3 6.0 2.4
Grade level
9th 55.6 21.4 13.9 7.1 2.1
10th 53.3 24.6 14.4 5.3 2.4
11th 57.4 23.7 10.0 6.2 2.7
12th 53.4 24.4 15.1 4.7 2.5
Gender
Female 48.2 26.2 16.0 7.5 2.1
Male 61.2 20.9 10.7 4.5 2.7
Race and ethnicity
mean 722 14.0 8.5 3.5 1.8
White 41.5 30.2 17.1 8.3 2.8
Other 60.1 21.8 11.7 4.3 2.1

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do
you get?

4:;:?555 5 hours 6 hours 7 hours 8 hours 9 hours h]o(:;s
Overall sample 5.6 9.5 19.6 31.1 24.4 7.4 2.4
Grade level
9th 5.3 10.2 16.0 26.9 27.7 10.0 3.8
10th 4.4 8.4 19.9 34.3 21.9 8.4 2.7
11t 6.7 9.7 21.6 31.8 23.5 4.9 1.9
12th 6.5 9.8 21.7 32.6 24.3 4.7 0.4
Gender
Female 5.2 11.3 19.9 31.7 23.3 7.0 1.7
Male 5.9 8.0 19.4 30.6 25.4 7.7 3.1
Race and ethnicity
A n’:giricc‘g”n 7.2 1.5 20.5 26.2 242 8.0 2.5
White 4.3 8.7 18.5 34.0 25.5 7.0 2.0
Other 58 8.3 20.8 31.8 22.6 7.6 3.1

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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When was the last time you saw a doctor or
nurse for a check-up or a physical exam when
you were not sick or injured?

;?:;n% 1224 Morethan Not
months months 24 months sure
Overall sample 65.0 13.7 6.3 4.8 10.2
Grade level
9th 63.8 12.7 6.1 4.8 12.7
10t 67.0 10.6 4.9 6.1 11.5
11t 64.0 15.9 8.9 4.3 7.0
12th 65.1 17.6 5.5 3.3 8.5
Gender
Female 66.5 12.6 5.5 4.8 10.6
Male 63.7 14.6 7.0 4.7 10.0
Race and ethnicity
Aamiean 63.3 14.0 65 3.5 12.7
White 72.6 12.7 4.5 2.7 7.6
Other 50.2 15.6 10.3 11.5 12.5

Note: Percentages fotal across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

m 2009 Youth Risk Behavior Survey



When was the last fime you saw a dentist for a
check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other
dental work?

oS 1224 Morethan . Not
months months 24 months sure
Overall sample 68.1 12.6 8.7 2.9 7.7
Grade level
9th 67.7 12.3 7.7 2.6 9.8
10th 68.0 10.8 9.7 3.3 8.2
11th 67.1 15.0 9.4 2.7 5.9
12th 71.0 12.5 7.5 3.2 5.7
Gender
Female 67.2 13.8 8.2 3.2 7.6
Male 68.8 11.5 9.2 2.7 7.8
Race and ethnicity
— 562 17.6 1.3 28 121
White 83.1 7.4 4.4 1.1 4.0
Other 52.7 17.4 14.3 7.3 8.2

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.

Have you ever been tested for HIV, the virus that
causes AIDS? (Do not count tests done if you donated

blood.)
Yes No Not sure
Overall sample 13.0 79.7 7.3
Grade level
9th 9.5 81.7 8.8
10t 10.4 83.4 6.2
11t 17.2 75.5 7.3
12th 17.3 76.5 6.3
Gender
Female 14.5 79.8 5.7
Male 11.6 79.6 8.8
Race and ethnicity
Aamiean 207 727 6.6
White 8.7 83.9 7.4
Other 11.6 80.9 7.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have

asthma?
Yes
Overall sample 21.6
Grade level
9th 21.9
10th 24.4
11th 17.5
12th 21.7
Gender
Female 20.0
Male 23.2
Race and ethnicity
Ar/:fenr?c%nn Ao
White 21.0
Other 19.7

No

749

74.5
73.6
77.4
75.7

77.1
729

72.3

76.0
76.0

Not sure

3.4

3.6
2.0
5.1
2.5

2.9
3.9

3.5

3.0
4.3

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

Do you still have asthma?

Never had asthma

Overall sample 64.8
Grade level
Qi 68.7
10th 63.9
11th 63.4
12th 62.9
Gender
Female 68.5
Male 61.4
Race and ethnicity
American ¢s7
White 65.2
Other 63.2

Yes

15.0

13.7
15.9
14.6
15.8

14.1
15.9

15.2

14.4
16.6

No

13.2

9.9

1185
15.4
15.1

10.2
15.9

10.9

13.6
15.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Not sure

6.9

7.7
6.6
6.5
6.1

7.3
6.7

8.2

6.9
52




Do you agree or disagree that you feel alone in

your life?

Overall sample
Grade level
9th
]th
11th
12th
Gender
Female
Male

Race and ethnicity

African
American

White
Other

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal

100%.

Strongly
Agree

6.4

6.2
7.3
6.7
4.7

58
6.9

6.5

52
8.0

Agree

12.6

13.5
11.9
9.9

15.9

13.2
11.9

14.6

12.0
10.8

Not
sure

13.9

148
14.4
11.8
14.1

13.5
14.3

13.8

12.4
17.5

Disagree

33.4

29.1
35.8
39.0
29.6

34.9
32.0

32.7

36.0
28.9

Strongly
Disagree

33.8

36.4
30.5
32.5
35.7

32.6
34.9

32.3

34.4
34.8

Do you agree or disagree that you feel good
about yourself?

Overall sample
Grade level
91h
10th
11th
12th
Gender
Female
Male

Race and ethnicity

African
American

White
Other

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal

100%.

Strongly
Agree

36.4

39.3
34.7
34.4
36.3

31.9
40.5

51.0

26.4
37.2

Agree

40.4

37.4
42.7
43.0
39.2

41.0
40.0

30.1

48.7
36.9

Not
sure

13.2

12.6
11.5
15.1
14.7

15.2
11.4

11.0

13.2
16.9

Disagree

6.3

58
7.1
4.8
7.2

8.2
4.6

4.9

8.1
4.6

Strongly
Disagree

3.7

4.9
4.0
2.7
2.5

3.8
3.6

3.0

3.6
4.3
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Additional Tables

During the past 12 months, how would you describe your
grades in school?

Mz.ss"y Mostly B's Mg?s“y Mostly D's  Mostly F's N“;'::f ::fr’;
Overall sample 23.7 37.2 24.9 5.7 3.0 0.8 4.8
Grade level
9t 32.1 30.3 20.3 62 4.1 0.6 6.4
10 23.0 38.2 24.1 6.4 38 1.1 35
11 18.8 38.1 295 5.6 1.6 0.8 56
12 17.8 457 27.9 3.6 18 0.4 2.9
Gender
Female 27.1 39.9 225 4.6 2.0 0.7 33
Male 20.5 347 272 6.6 39 0.9 63
Race and ethnicity
A n’ife”rfc‘i]”n 13.2 327 35.7 7.5 43 0.8 59
White 33.6 39.4 18.0 3.6 1.9 0.7 2.7
Other 17.8 38.7 24.5 7.4 3.1 0.6 8.0

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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A disability can be physical, mental, emotional, or
communication-related. Do you consider yourself to
have a disability?

Yes No Not sure
Overall sample 12.1 74.4 13,5
Grade level
9th 11.2 73.2 15.7
10t 11.6 74.3 14.1
11th 14.7 76.1 9.2
12th 10.3 74.6 15.1
Gender
Female 11.4 73.1 15.4
Male 12.6 75.7 11.7
Race and ethnicity
mean 1.5 73.7 14.8
White 11.9 76.8 11.2
Other 13.0 71.1 15.8

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.

On an average school day, how long after school are you
alone without a parent or aduli?

Not <1 hour 1-2 hours 3 hours 4 hours 5 hours 6+ hours
alone per day per day per day per day per day per day
Overall sample 28.4 21.6 27.2 9.8 55 2.3 5.3
Grade level
9th 320 24.5 23.0 9.9 4.7 1.7 4.3
10th 30.8 19.2 27.2 9.3 6.4 2.0 5.1
11th 22.7 22.2 30.7 10.2 4.5 2.7 7.0
12th 26.5 20.1 29.0 9.3 6.5 3.6 5.0
Gender
Female 30.6 19.9 27.1 9.7 8.5 2.1 5.0
Male 26.4 23.1 27.1 9.7 5.5 2.6 5.5
Race and ethnicity
A n’:giricc‘g”n 253 19.4 23.9 1.1 6.5 3.4 10.3
White 29.2 24.5 30.4 8.2 4.3 1.6 1.9
Other 31.1 18.5 24.9 11.1 6.5 2.5 5.5

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Do you agree or disagree that your teachers
really care about you and give you a lot of

encouragement?
S ages Ml osages  Srondh
Overall sample 13.2 38.8 25.9 14.8 7.2
Grade level
9t 16.0 36.5 25.6 143 7.7
10 135 38.4 26.3 148 7.1
11t 115 40.5 249 16.6 6.4
12th 10.8 41.4 27.3 13.7 68
Gender
Female 10.9 39.6 25.5 16.6 7.5
Male 155 38.3 26.2 13.1 6.9
Race and ethnicity
N r’:g'rfcoc‘}”n 16.4 338 25.7 16.0 8.1
White 1.1 432 24.6 150 6.0
Other 129 37.4 29.4 123 8.0

Note: Percentages fotal across each row. Rounding can produce tfotals that do not equal
100%.

Do you agree or disagree that drugs are a
problem at your school?

T agee ML bsagee S0
Overall sample 20.9 27.3 30.1 15.8 5.9
Grade level
9th 20.9 23.9 322 15.8 7.2
10th 23.8 27.1 29.7 15.0 4.4
11th 19.1 30.1 30.4 14.5 5.9
12t 18.1 30.0 27.1 18.8 6.1
Gender
Female 21.1 30.3 29.8 14.2 4.6
Male 20.9 24.2 30.6 17.3 7.1
Race and ethnicity
A Qferir?c%nn 24.6 25.3 30.9 152 40
White 17.3 30.3 28.2 18.1 6.2
Other 23.2 23.2 33.9 11.3 8.3

Note: Percentages fotal across each row. Rounding can produce fotals that do not equal
100%.
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Do you agree or disagree that gangs are a
problem at your school?

TSy agee Nl oiages S0
Overall sample 16.1 15.8 30.3 24.4 13.4
Grade level
9th 18.8 15.1 34.8 21.6 9.7
10th 16.7 15.1 30.0 25.8 12.4
11th 15.5 18.5 26.6 24.7 14.7
12th 1.3 13.9 28.1 27.0 19.7
Gender
Female 15.3 17.0 31.3 23.6 12.9
Male 16.8 14.7 29.4 25.2 14.0
Race and ethnicity
A n’ife”rfc‘i]”n 21.6 18.8 28.0 21.6 9.9
White 11.0 12.7 31.8 28.3 16.1
Other 19.1 17.9 30.6 19.8 12.7

Note: Percentages total across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal
100%.
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2009 NORTH CAROLINA
YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY

This survey is about health behavior. It has been developed so you can tell us what
you do that may affect your health. The information you give will be used to
develop better health education for young people like yourself.

DO NOT write your name on this survey. The answers you give will be kept
private. No one will know what you write. Answer the questions based on what
you really do.

Completing the survey is voluntary. Whether or not you answer the questions will
not affect your grade in this class. If you are not comfortable answering a
guestion, just leave it blank.

The questions that ask about your background will be used only to describe the
types of students completing this survey. The information will not be used to find
out your name. No names will ever be reported.

Make sure to read every question. Fill inthe circles completely. When you are
finished, follow the instructions of the person giving you the survey.

Thank you very much for your help.




Directions
0 Use a#2 pencil only.
0 Make dark marks.
0 Fill in aresponse likethis. AB @ D.
0 If you change your answer, erase
your old answer completely.
1 How old are you?
A. 12 years old or younger
B. 13 yearsold
C. 14 yearsold
D. 15 yearsold
E. 16 yearsold
F. 17 yearsold
G. 18 years old or older
2. What is your sex?
A. Female
B. Male
3. In what grade are you?
A. Oth grade
B. 10th grade
C. 11th grade
D. 12th grade
E. Ungraded or other grade
4. Are you Hispanic or Latino?
A. Yes
B. No
5. What is your race? (Select one or
more responses.)
A. American Indian or Alaska
Native
B. Asian
C. Black or African American
D. Native Hawaiian or Other

Pacific |slander
White

m

How tall are you without your shoes
on?

Directions: Write your height in the shaded
blank boxes on your answer sheet. Fill in
the matching circles below each number.

Example
HEIGHT

Feet Inches

5 11

® ©

@ @

[ @

® ©

@ @

®

®

@

©)]

o

How much do you weigh without
your shoes on?

Directions: Write your weight in the shaded
blank boxes on your answer sheet. Fill in the
matching circles below each number.

Example

Weight
Pounds

OO er

CHCHSNGH HONSASHSHENE
CHCHSIGHGHON JSHSHEN N
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During the past 12 months, how
would you describe your gradesin
school?

Mostly A’s

Mostly B’s

Mostly C’s

Mostly D’s

Mostly F’s

None of these grades

Not sure

OTMUO®>

Thenext 6 questions ask about personal

safety.

0.

10.

11.

When you rode a bicycle during the
past 12 months, how often did you
wear a helmet?

A. | did not ride a bicycle during
the past 12 months

Never wore a helmet

Rarely wore a helmet
Sometimes wore a helmet
Most of the time wore a
helmet

Always wore a helmet

moowm

m

How often do you wear a seat belt
when riding in acar driven by
someone else?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Mogt of the time
E. Always

During the past 30 days, how many
times did you ride in a car or other
vehicle driven by someone who
had been recklessly speeding?

A. O times

B. 1time

C. 2 or 3times

D. 4 or 5times

E. 6 or moretimes

12. During the past 30 days, how many
times did you ride in acar or other
vehicle driven by someone who
had been drinking alcohol?

A. O times

B. 1time

C. 2 or 3times

D. 4 or 5times

E. 6 or more times

13. During the past 30 days, how many
times did you drive a car or other
vehicle when you had been
drinking alcohol?

A. O times

B. 1time

C. 2 or 3times

D. 4 or 5times

E. 6 or moretimes

14.  During the past 30 days, how many
times did you drive acar or other
vehicle under the influence of
drugsother than tobacco?

A. O times

B. 1time

C. 2 or 3times

D. 4 or 5times

E. 6 or moretimes

Thenext 3 questions ask about bullying.
Bullying iswhen 1 or more students tease,
threaten, spread rumor s about, hit, shove,
or hurt another student over and over
again. It isnot bullying when 2 students
of about the same strength or power
argue or fight or tease each other in a
friendly way.

15. During the past 12 months, have you
ever been bullied on school

property?
A. Yes
B. No
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16.  During the past 12 months, have you
ever been electronically bullied,
such as through e-mail, chat rooms,
instant messaging, Web sites, or text

messaging?
A. Yes
B. No

17.  Have you seen other students being
bullied in your school?

A. Yes
B. No
C. Not sure

The next 10 questions ask about violence-
related behaviors.

18. During the past 30 days, on how
many days did you carry a weapon
such as agun, knife, or club?

A. 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3days

D. 4 or 5days

E. 6 or more days

19.  During the past 30 days, on how
many days did you carry a weapon
such as agun, knife, or club on
school property?

A. 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3days

D. 4 or 5days

E. 6 or more days

20.

21.

22.

During the past 30 days, on how
many days did you not go to school
because you felt you would be
unsafe at school or on your way to or
from school?

A. 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3days

D. 4 or 5days

E. 6 or more days

During the past 12 months, how many

times has someone threatened or

injured you with aweapon such asa

gun, knife, or club on school

property?

Otimes

1time

2 or 3times

4 or 5times

6 or 7times

8 or 9times

10 or 11 times
12 or more times

IOQTMOO®»

During the past 12 months, how
many times were you in a physical
fight?

A 0 times

B 1ltime

C. 2 or 3times

D. 4 or 5times

E 6 or 7 times

F 8 or 9times

G 10 or 11 times

H 12 or more times
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23.

24,

25.

26.

During the past 12 months, how
many times were you in a physical
fight in which you were injured and

had to be treated by a doctor or
nurse?

A. O times

B. 1time

C. 2 or 3times

D. 4 or 5times

E. 6 or more times

During the past 12 months, how
many times were you in a physical
fight on school property?

0 times

1time

2 or 3times

4 or 5times

6 or 7 times

8 or 9times

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

ITOMmMOOw»

During the past 12 months, how
many times has someone stolen or
deliberately damaged your property
such as your car, clothing, or books
on school property?

0 times

1time

2 or 3times

4 or 5times

6 or 7 times

8 or 9times

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

IOTMoOO®>

During the past 12 months, did your
boyfriend or girlfriend ever hit, slap,
or physically hurt you on purpose?
A. Yes

B. No

27.

Have you ever been physically
forced to have sexual intercourse
when you did not want to?

A. Yes

B. No

The next 5 questions ask about sad
feelings and attempted suicide. Sometimes
people feel so depressed about the future
that they may consider attempting
suicide, that is, taking some action to end
their own life.

28.

29.

30.

During the past 12 months, did you
ever feel so sad or hopeless almost
every day for two weeksor morein
arow that you stopped doing some
usual activities?

A. Yes

B. No

When you feel sad, empty, hopeless,

angry, or anxious, with whom do you

usually talk?

A. | do not feel sad, empty,
hopeless, angry, or anxious

B. Parent or other adult family

member

Teacher or other adult in this

school

Religious leader

Doctor or nurse

Other adult

Friend or sibling

Some other person

O

IOMMO

During the past 12 months, did you
ever seriously consider attempting
suicide?

A. Yes

B. No
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31.

32.

During the past 12 months, did you
make a plan about how you would
attempt suicide?

A. Yes

B. No

During the past 12 months, how
many times did you actually attempt
suicide?

A. O times

B. 1time

C. 2 or 3times

D. 4 or 5times

E. 6 or more times

Thenext 3 questions ask about tobacco

use.

33.

35.

How old were you when you smoked
awhole cigarette for the first time?
A. | have never smoked awhole
cigarette

8 years old or younger

9or 10 yearsold

11 or 12 yearsold

13 or 14 yearsold

15 or 16 yearsold

17 yearsold or older

OGmMmoOOw

During the past 30 days, on how
many days did you smoke cigarettes?
0 days

1 or 2days

3to 5days

6 to 9 days

10to 19 days

20 to 29 days

All 30 days

OMTMUO®>

During the past 12 months, did you
ever try to quit smoking cigarettes?

A. | did not smoke during the
past 12 months

B. Yes

C. No

The next 5 questions ask about drinking
alcohol. Thisincludesdrinking beer,
wine, wine coolers, and liquor such as
rum, gin, vodka, or whiskey. For these
questions, drinking alcohol does not
include drinking a few sips of wine for
religious purposes.

36.

37.

38.

How old were you when you had
your first drink of alcohol other than
afew sips?

A. | have never had a drink of
alcohol other than afew sips
8 years old or younger

9or 10 yearsold

11 or 12 yearsold

13 or 14 yearsold

15 or 16 yearsold

17 years old or older

GmMmoO®m

During the past 30 days, on how
many days did you have at least one
drink of alcohol?

0 days

1or 2days

3to 5days

6 to 9 days

10to 19 days

20to 29 days

All 30 days

OMMOUO®>

During the past 30 days, on how
many days did you have 5 or more
drinks of alcohol inarow, that is,
within a couple of hours?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3to 5days

6 to 9 days

10to 19 days

20 or more days

OMMOUO®>
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39.

40.

During the past 30 days, on how
many days did you have at least one
drink of alcohol on school

property?

A. 0 days

B. 1or 2 days
C. 3to 5days
D. 6 to 9 days
E. 10to 19 days
F. 20 to 29 days
G. All 30 days

During the past 30 days, how did you
usually get the alcohol you drank?

A. | did not drink alcohol during
the past 30 days
B. | bought it in astore such asa

liquor store, convenience
store, supermarket, discount
store, or gas station

C. | bought it a a restaurant,
bar, or club

D. | bought it a a public event
such as a concert or sporting
event

E. | gave someone else money
to buy it for me

F. Someone gave it to me

G. | took it from a store or
family member

H. | got it some other way

Thenext 4 questions ask about marijuana
use. Marijuanaalso iscalled grassor pot.

4]1.

During your life, how many times
have you used marijuana?
Otimes

1or 2times

3to 9times

10to 19times

20 to 39 times

40 to 99 times

100 or moretimes

OTMoOO®m>

42.

43.

How old were you when you tried
marijuana for the first time?

OMMUO®>

| have never tried marijuana
8 years old or younger

9or 10yearsold

11 or 12 yearsold

13 or 14 yearsold

15 or 16 yearsold

17 years old or older

During the past 30 days, how many
times did you use marijuana?

nmmoow>

Otimes

1or 2times

3to 9times

10 to 19 times
20 to 39times
40 or more times

During the past 30 days, how many
times did you use marijuanaon
school property?

mmoow>

Otimes

1or 2times

3to 9times
10to 19times
20to 39times
40 or moretimes

Thenext 9 questions ask about other

drugs.

45.

During your life, how many times
have you used any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack, or
freebase?

nmmooOw>

Otimes

1or 2times

3to 9times

10 to 19 times
20to 39times
40 or more times
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46.

471.

48.

49.

During your life, how many times
have you sniffed glue, breathed the
contents of aerosol spray cans, or
inhaled any paints or spraysto get
high?

>

O times

1 or 2times

3to 9times
10to 19times
20to 39 times
40 or moretimes

nmo o w

During your life, how many times
have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?

A. 0 times

1or 2times

3to 9times

10to 19times

20 to 39times

40 or more times

nmmo o w

During your life, how many times
have you used methamphetamines
(also called speed, crystal, crank, or
ice)?

>

Otimes

1or 2times

3to 9times
10to 19 times
20 to 39 times
40 or moretimes

nmmooOw

During your life, how many times
have you used ecstasy (also called
MDMA)?

Otimes

1or 2times

3to 9times

10to 19times

20 to 39 times

40 or moretimes

TmMoO®>

50.

51

52.

53.

During your life, how many times
have you taken steroid pills or shots
without a doctor’s prescription?

0 times

1or 2times

3to 9times

10 to 19 times

20to 39 times

40 or moretimes

mmooOw>

During your life, how many times
have you used a needle to inject any
illegal drug into your body?

A. Otimes
B. 1time
C. 2 or moretimes

During your life, how many times
have you taken a prescription drug
(such as OxyContin, Percocet,
Vicodin, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax)
without a doctor’s prescription?

0 times

1or 2times

3to 9times

10to 19times

20 to 39times

40 or more times

mmoow>

During the past 12 months, has
anyone offered, sold, or given you an
illegal drug on school property?

A. Yes

B. No

The next 8 questions ask about sexual

behavior.

54. Have you ever had sexual
intercourse?
A. Yes
B. No
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55.

56.

S7.

58.

How old were you when you had
sexual intercourse for the first time?
A. | have never had sexual
intercourse

11 years old or younger
12 yearsold

13 yearsold

14 yearsold

15 yearsold

16 yearsold

17 years old or older

TOMMOO®

During your life, with how many
people have you had sexual
intercourse?

A. | have never had sexual
intercourse

1 person

2 people

3 people

4 people

5 people

6 or more people

OmMmMOO®m

During the past 3 months, with how

many people did you have sexual

intercourse?

A. | have never had sexual
intercourse

B. | have had sexual intercourse,

but not during the past 3

months

1 person

2 people

3 people

4 people

5 people

6 or more people

sfoululoRe

Did you drink alcohol or use drugs
before you had sexual intercourse the
last time?

A. | have never had sexual
intercourse

B. Yes

C. No

59.

60.

61.

The last time you had sexual
intercourse, did you or your partner
use a condom?

A. | have never had sexual
intercourse

B. Yes

C. No

The last time you had sexual
intercourse, how old was your

partner?

A. | have never had sexual
intercourse

B. 5 or more years younger

C. 3 to 4 years younger

D. About the same age

E. 3to 4 years older

F. 5 or more years older

G. Not sure

When you have questions about
sexually transmitted diseases (STD),
HIV, AIDS, or pregnancy
prevention, with whom do you
usually talk?

A. | do not have questions about
sexually transmitted diseases
(STD), HIV, AIDS, or
pregnancy prevention

Parent or other adult family
member

Teacher or other adult in this
school

Religious leader

Doctor or nurse

Other adult

Friend or sibling

Some other person

W

O
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Thenext 7 questions ask about body
weight.

62.  How do you describe your weight?

A. Very underweight

B. Slightly underweight
C. About the right weight
D. Slightly overweight

E. Very overweight

63.  Which of the following are you
trying to do about your weight?

A. L ose weight

B. Gain weight

C. Stay the same weight

D. | am not trying to do anything
about my weight

64. During the past 30 days, did you
exer cise to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight?

A. Yes
B. No

65.  During the past 30 days, did you eat
less food, fewer calories, or foods
low in fat to lose weight or to keep
from gaining weight?

A. Yes
B. No

66. During the past 30 days, did you
take any diet pills, powders, or
liquids without a doctor’s advice to
lose weight or to keep from gaining
weight? (Do not include meal
replacement products such as Slim

Fast.)
A. Yes
B. No

67. During the past 30 days, did you
vomit or take laxativesto lose
weight or to keep from gaining

weight?
A. Yes
B. No

68. During the past 30 days, did you skip
meals to lose weight or keep from
gaining weight?

A. Yes
B. No

The next 11 questions ask about food you
ateor drank during the past 7 days.
Think about all the meals and snacksyou
had from the time you got up until you
went to bed. Besureto include food you
ate at home, at school, at restaurants, or
anywhere else.

69. During the past 7 days, how many
times did you drink 100% fruit
juices such as orange juice, apple
juice, or grape juice? (Do not count
punch, Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or
other fruit-flavored drinks.)

A. | did not drink 100% fruit
juice during the past 7 days
B. 1 to 3 times during the past 7
days

410 6 times during the past 7

days

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

0O
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70.

71.

72.

During the past 7 days, how many
times did you eat fruit? (Do not
count fruit juice.)

A. | did not eat fruit during the
past 7 days

B. 1 to 3times during the past 7
days

C. 4 to 6 times during the past 7
days

D. 1 time per day

E. 2 times per day

F. 3 times per day

G. 4 or more times per day

During the past 7 days, how many

times did you eat green salad?

A. | did not eat green salad
during the past 7 days

B. 1 to 3times during the past 7

days

4 to 6 times during the past 7

days

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

O

aRuliull

During the past 7 days, how many
times did you eat potatoes? (Do not
count french fries, fried potatoes, or

potato chips.)

A. 1 did not eat potatoes during
the past 7 days

B. 1to 3timesduring the past 7
days

C. 4to6timesduring the past 7
days

D. 1timeper day

E. 2timesper day

F. 3 times per day

G. 4 or moretimes per day

11

73.

74.

75.

During the past 7 days, how many
times did you eat carrots?

A. | did not eat carrots during
the past 7 days

B. 1 to 3times during the past 7
days

C. 4 to 6 times during the past 7
days

D. 1 time per day

E. 2 times per day

F. 3 times per day

G. 4 or more times per day

During the past 7 days, how many

times did you eat other vegetables?

(Do not count green salad, potatoes,

or carrots.)

A. | did not eat other vegetables
during the past 7 days

B. 1 to 3times during the past 7

days

4 to 6 times during the past 7

days

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

O

O mMmo

During the past 7 days, how many

times did you drink a can, bottle, or

glass of soda or pop, such as Coke,

Pepsi, or Sprite? (Do not include diet

soda or diet pop.)

A. | did not drink soda or pop
during the past 7 days

B. 1 to 3times during the past 7

days

4 to 6 times during the past 7

days

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

O
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76.

17.

78.

During the past 7 days, how many
times did you drink a can, bottle, or
glass of any other sweetened
beverage? (Include sweet tea, punch,
Kool-Aid, fruit-flavored drinks,
energy drinks, and sports drinks. Do
not include diet or sugar-free
drinks.)

A. | did not drink other
sweetened beverages during
the past 7 days

1 to 3times during the past 7
days

4 to 6 times during the past 7
days

1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

®

aSululicliNe

During the past 7 days, on how many
days did you eat breakfast?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

IOMMoOO®>

During the past 7 days, on how many
days did you eat dinner at home with
your family?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

IGMMUOm
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79.

When you eat out, how often do you
choose foodsthat are low in fat,
sugar, or calories, compared to the
other foods available at that

restaurant?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

The next 4 questions ask about physical
activity.

80.

81.

During the past 7 days, on how many
days were you physically active for a
total of at least 60 minutes per day?
(Add up all the time you spend in
any kind of physical activity that
increases your heart rate and makes
you breathe hard some of the time.)

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

ITOMmMOOw>

On an average school day, how
many hours do you watch TV?

| do not watch TV on an
average school day
Lessthan 1 hour per day
1 hour per day

2 hours per day

3 hours per day

4 hours per day

5 or more hours per day

>
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82.

83.

On an average school day, how
many hours do you play video or
computer games or use a computer
for something that is not school
work? (Include activities such as
Nintendo, Game Boy, PlayStation,
Xbox, computer games, and the
Internet.)

A. | do not play video or
computer games or use a
computer for something that
is not school work
Lessthan 1 hour per day

1 hour per day

2 hours per day

3 hours per day

4 hours per day

5 or more hours per day

OMmMmoO O w

On an average Saturday or Sunday,
how many hours do you watch TV,
play video games, or use a computer
for something that is not school
work? (Include activities such as
Nintendo, Game Boy, PlayStation,
Xbox, computer games, and the
Internet.)

A. | do not watch TV, play
video games, or use a
computer on an average
Saturday or Sunday
Lessthan 1 hour per day

1 hour per day

2 hours per day

3 hours per day

4 hours per day

5 or more hours per day

OGMmMmOO W
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The next question asks about sun safety.

84.

When you are outside for more than
one hour on a sunny day, how often
do you wear sunscreen with an SPF
of 15 or higher?

A. Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

The next question asks about deep.

85.

On an average school night, how
many hours of sleep do you get?
4 or less hours

5 hours

6 hours

7 hours

8 hours

9 hours

10 or more hours

OTMoUO®>

The next 7 questions ask about other
health-related topics.

86.

87.

A disability can be physical, mental,
emotional, or communication-
related. Do you consider yourself to
have a disability?

A. Yes
B. No
C. Not sure

On an average school day, how long
after school are you alone without a
parent or adult?

| am not alone after school
Lessthan 1 hour per day

1 or 2 hours per day

3 hours per day

4 hours per day

5 hours per day

6 or more hours per day

OMTMUO®»
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88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

When was the last time you saw a
doctor or nurse for a check-up or
physical exam when you were not
sick or injured?

A. During the past 12 months
B. Between 12 and 24 months
ago

More than 24 months ago
Never

Not sure

mo o

When was the last time you saw a
dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work?

A. During the past 12 months
B. Between 12 and 24 months
ago

More than 24 months ago
Never

Not sure

mo o

Have you ever been tested for HIV,
the virus that causes AIDS? (Do not
count tests done if you donated

blood.)

A. Yes

B. No

C. Not sure

Has a doctor or nurse ever told you
that you have asthma?

A. Yes
B. No
C. Not sure

Do you il have asthma?

A. | have never had asthma
B. Yes

C. No

D. Not sure

14

For the next 5 questions, indicate how
much you agree or disagree.

93. Do you agree or disagree that you feel
alone in your life?

A. Strongly agree

B. Agree

C. Not sure

D. Disagree

E. Strongly disagree

94, Do you agree or disagree that you
feel good about yourself?

A. Strongly agree

B. Agree

C. Not sure

D. Disagree

E. Strongly disagree

95. Do you agree or disagree that your
teachersreally care about you and
give you alot of encouragement?

A. Strongly agree

B. Agree

C. Not sure

D. Disagree

E. Strongly disagree

96. Do you agree or disagree that drugs
are aproblem at your school?
A. Strongly agree

B Agree

C. Not sure

D Disagree

E Strongly disagree

97. Do you agree or disagree that gangs
are aproblem at your school?

A. Strongly agree

B. Agree

C. Not sure

D. Disagree

E. Strongly disagree

Thisistheend of the survey.
Thank you very much for your help.

2009 YRBS




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


